| ALIKE

Dry-head, High-speed, 1-Needle, Overlock Machine
R4~y R@&E—K$tA——Ov s3Iy
MO-6104D-o0E4
Dry-head, High-speed, 2-Needle, Overlock Machine
| KA~y RREZAREA—/1—Ov s3Iy
\, MO-6114D-BE6
: Dry-head, High-speed, Safety Stitching Machine
FSAAY NEERE2RI>

MO-6116D-DE4

" PARTS LIST

-HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
| + Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+”0.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N— Y 2 NITHHBEIZELT

1L VA MRV OD#01; #02 EOHE, R—VTFTO"F&@2"0HEE2T2@FE v,

2. BEMOMFIE, BHERL, 01, 255 08EIR., BT (BEEA—- ) 2HZLET,
S HMEMD () 3, HEREAEELTVWEFHHTHAEZI L ERLET,
4. 172 PMR=YD————— Bz, AR THE I EE®RLET,

40004767
No.1353-00




CONTENTS

=l X

1. MISCELLANEOQOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) . ... ... 1
SRR (1)

2. MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) ...... ... i 3
BB (2)

3.CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS . ... e e e 5
EHBALR

4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ... . i e 7
StERBhaHBE6R

5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) ... ... ittt e cen s 9
EUBEME (1)

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) ... ..ot 11
EUBGR (2)

7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS . ... e 13

Fov—R, FIL— %
8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FORMO—=6116D) ........covvviienannns A 15
ZEB)N— I BEFHEMO-6116DH)

9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1) ...\ttt e e e e e e 16

MW xBEK (1)

10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2) ..\ttt e et e e e e 17
X ZER (2)

11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS . ...\ttt ettt e et ettt e e 19
RATFER

12. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS ...ttt et ettt e e e e 21
T A AR

13. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS . ...ttt e e e e 23
X B

14. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ..\ttt e 25
M ERR

15.SEMI—~SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS . ..\ttt ie e e e 27
g2 ER5F— 7 IVERR

16. FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ... ...\ttt 28
27— 7IVERK

17.STAND COMPONENTS (Z - T) . .ottt e e e e e e 29
JHIRE6R (Z - T)

18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MO—-6104D,MO—-6114D) .............coovvnirainnenns 31
AV EBBHRMO-6104D,MO-6114DA)

19. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (MO-6104D,MO-6114D SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) ......... 33
AT 25 B % (MO —-6104D,MO—6114D 5 RIVE T #5)

20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FORMO=6116D) ... ..cutviniiiieineiaiienannnenes 35

FRILEERB/MO-6116DA)



21. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (MO-6116D SPECIAL ORDERPARTS) ..o 37
ST 2B R (MO —6116DH: BITE STH )

22. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS ... ... ... e 39
R BT ST 2 AL £

23. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS . ... e 41
1R RBAR

NUMERICAL INDEXOF PARTS ......... R 42
#3| ’




1. MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
s8R (1)




REF.NO _ _NOTE ~__PARTNO, _ __ _ ____ DESCRIPTION__________| bV Ao Qy
I #01  122-56707 CLOTH WASTE COVER RIYRIN - 1
2 #02  121-47807 CLOTH WASTE COVER RIIX N - 1
3 131-02405 CROTH WASTE COVER STOPPER X)IR AN =AR9A° - 1
4 $S-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 W52y 9/64-40 L=5 1
5 NS-6090310-SN NUT 9/64-40 oyHsIYh 9/64-40 1
6 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 I3y 9/64-40 L=6 p)
7 400-04516 FEED MECHANISM COVER ANL 1

.8 132-00803 FEED MECHANISM COVER GASKET AIVTEN vEY 1
9 SM-4040855-SP SCREW FATRY 4

10 SM-1040801-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 $533° M4X0.7 L=8 1
1 123-42101 CLOTH BASE SIDE COVER S ER T 1
12 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 ATy 3/16-28 L=6 2
13 131-03809 CLOTH BASE COVER A8 AN - 1
14 $$-4091015-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 FAT 3y 9/64-40 L=10 2
15 131-00904 LOOPER COVER BN BN - 1
16 131-00805 LOOPER COVER BRACKET RS T 72 O 1
17 SM-4041055-SP SCREW M4 L=10 FAT 2y M4 L=10 3
18 131-01209 LOOPER COVER SPRING =N BN -k 1
19 131-01407 LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE I=ne -3n AT 1
20 $S-7090530-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YWLI3Y 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
21 131-01001 LOOPER COVER GUIDE PLATE I S AL 1
22 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YWLI3y" 9/64-40 L=6 1
23 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MA%Y" 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
24 $S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MRy 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
25 #01 131-01506 CLOTH WASTE COVER , LEFT FITRJN -8 Y 1
26 #02 131-01605 CLOTH WASTE COVER , LEFT RI9A AN -Ex ) 1
27 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IILTRY 11/64-40 L= 5 2
28 121-03305 CLOTH BASE SWITCH-TYPE STOPPER R84 BN AN - 1
29 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 INLIZY 11/64-40 L=T7 2
30 131-01308 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING BN BN -AHIN 3 1
31 SM-4040655-3P SCREW M4 L=6 Fa a3y W4 L=6 1
32 131-01803 CROTH BASE SUPPORT PLATE 28 {33114 1
33 SS-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 IILIZY 9/64-40 L=13.5 1
34 121-05359 .CLOTH BASE ASM. )R 45T 1
35 121-02752 CLOTH BASE ASM. )R 1 )3 (1)
36 115-01301 ECCENTRIC BUSHING B AYIYT I (n
37 WZ-0420350-KP DISC SPRING FI0° R (0
38 CS-0400671-SD THRUST HOLDER A5 AN (1)
39 SM-8040302-TP SETSCREW A3y (1)
40 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL by F294Y-h(16) 1
a1 400-04519 ADJUSTING HOLE COVER Favky7FIx 1
42 400-04520 ADJUSTING HOLE COVER GASKET Favky7IIAN v¥Y 1
43 SM-4040855-SP SCREW FAT XY 4
44 131-04302 CLOTH BASE COVER RUBBER PLUG RO AR - IV A 1
45 131-02207 CLOTH BASE SWITCH-TYPE SPRING FIX ABINN R 1
46 NS-6110420-3P NUT 11/64-40 uvH7FYY 11/64-40 1
47 SS-6111440-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14.0 v33y° 11/64-40 L=14 1
48 #03  132-40007 LOOPER COVER HINGE SHAFT A W=D <IN =eyy v JA 1
49 #03  132-40106 LOOPER COVER HINGE SHAFT B I=N =N -eyy ¥ B 1
50 #03  132-40205 LOOPER COVER HINGE SHAFT C W=n" =pN -kyy ¥ 4C 1
51 400-04529 ATR-DISCHARGING CAP I7-3X%yy7° 1
52 236-30007 TUBE fa1-7" 0.14
53 236-40006 SHEET I7-3¥¥yy 7" Fan{y-h 1
54 $Q-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F2-7" VEyRy 1
55 TA-0570301-M0 PLUG D=5.7X6.1 L=3 Mty D=5,7X6.1 L=3 1
56 400-04528 AIR-DISCHARGING I7-%% 1
57 $S-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 oyhrE b 15/64-28 1
58 RO-1182401-00 0-RING oyyr 1
NOTE (#32) #01....FOR MO-6104D,M0-6114D MO-6104D,M0-6114D B
#02....FOR M0-6116D MO-6116Df
#03....SELECTIVE PARTS BIRE &



2. MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
SREERALR (2)




REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. . DESCRLPTLION ________. L S SR 5
1 132-00209 SIDE COVER VIAVAN = 1
2 132-00308 SIDE COVER GASKET VIRVHIN =N v¥%y 1
3 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW FART 3
4 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ¥73%y M4X0.7 L=8 1
5 400-04511 UPPER COVER YIHN — 1
6 400-04514 UPPER COVER GASKET YTHN =N ykY 1
7 SM-4061255-SP SCREW M6 L=12 FATRYT M6 L=12 7
8 400-04513 UPPER COVER WINDOW TIAN -Th 1
9 SS-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 7%y 11/64-40 L=16 1

10 131-04500 OIL DRAIN SCREW TAME=-IIN{ 233 1
11 131-70204 RUBBER RING oyvr 1
12 400-04517 COOLING FAN PLATE VA4%y777v44 1
13 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ¥$53%7" M4X0.7 L=8 1
14 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW FA Ry 2
15 132-01454 BELT COVER ASM. A UMEN - (23) 1
16 132-01405 BELT COVER A UMIN - (1)
17 CM-3002000-A1  CAUTION LABEL(16) Y¥I3F294{I-N(16) (nH
18 SS-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 FATRY 15/64-28 L=12 3
19 400-04525 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 77" FEAIR 1

20 400-04526 0IL RESERVOIR 77 9% %) (n

21 131-70105 RUBBER RING oyvr (D

22 131-71004 DRAIN SCREW Mazye (1)

23 400-04527 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET T7° 358 3N y¥y 1

24 131-03908 SCREW STUD IFavE b 4

25 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 vo¥ p % 7.5X19X1.5 4

26 WS-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 N E¥ % 8.2X15X2 4

27 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 ayhIIIh 9/32-28 4

28 132-01108 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET AR AN -F 4 1

29 131-04807 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET COLLAR AFT AN -2 {H5- 1

30 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 F3IH 49 b % 8.5X12.5X0.3 1

31 SS-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 bZ32Y 11/64-40 L=7 1

32 #02 132-01306 SAFETY PLATE AR AN - 1

33 #01 132-01207 SAFETY PLATE AR AN - 1

34 SS-7090611-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 Yhe7%Y" 9/64-40 L=6.1 2

35 132-04003 SAFETY PLATE BUSH AR AN -7 9Ya 1

36 CM-3002001-B1  SAFETY LABEL 12 T/ 7N W12 1

37 229-01805 GROUND MARK VA AN £V 1

38 131-02900 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE APIF (& 1) 2

39 107-53309 WINDOW PLATE RUBBER PLUG v 1ahALY 1

40 SK-3412001-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 AXNIITE Z 2

41 #01 TA-1871602-RO  RUBBER PLUG Mty D=18.7 L=16 1

42 ; TA-2050805-R0O  RUBBER PLUG Mty D=20.5 L=8§ 1

43 131-60700 BELT COVER (B) AT UMIN - (B) 1

44 400-04509 UPPER LOOPER COVER YIh-N =397 1

45 SS-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Fat %y 3/16-28 L=6 2

46 400-04510 LOOPER DRIVING ROOM COVER h=n =IN 93978 1

47 $S-1120710-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6.5 $7%y° 3/16-28 L=6.7 1

48 SM-6056052-TP  SCREW M5 L=60 nyRITHE Wb 5

49 SM-6053502-TP  BOLT ayRITHE Wb 5

50 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k73 A % 5X10.5X1 10

51 WS-0511302-KS  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 NP A3 5.1X9.2X1.3 10

52 #01 TA-1701002-RO  RUBBER PLUG MY 1

53 B8267-180-000  RUBBER PLUG 7 -7 b T Aty 1
54 TA-1550902-R0  PLUG ALY D=15.5 L=9 1
55 400-04611 FEED SHAFT THRUST COVER VAR SIAYE 1
56 400-04613 FEED SHAFT THRUST COVER GASKET A7V IRIANTEN vk 1
57 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW FARY 2

NOTE (7E&d)

#01....FOR MO-6104D,MO-6114D
#02....FOR MO-6116D

M0O-6104D,M0-6114DF
MO-6116DF



3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS
FEHEAR




REF.NO _ _NOTE = _PARTNO. __ __ _____ DESCRIPTION __ . _____._ (S T B Quy_ _
1 400-04535 CRANKSHAFT (40H) ASM. yay 7(40H)73 1
2 400-04536 CRANKSHAFT (40H) yay" #(40H) (1)
3 $8-5080212-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 AV 3 (6)
4 131-07602 HANDWHEE (A) M3 MR (A) 1
5 $5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MY 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
6 400-04550 THRUST COLLAR Z5ANT T I
7 SM-4050855-SP SCREW M5 L=8 AT 3y M5 L=8 3
8 118-11619 COOLING FAN VY77 1
9 400-04543 CRANKSHAFT OIL SHIELD VAV YA | 1

10 119-56505 HANDWHEEL C N3 Y (C) 1
11 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 YI333° 11/64-40 L=18 3
12 $S-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 uyhrE bb 15/64-28 L=14 t
13 400-04549 GEAR THRUST WASHER N IIARATAM B 3 1
14 131-70303 RUBBER RING oy 1
15 WZ-2640310-KH WAVED WASHER 26.4X33.9X3.5 F3Ib° 49 b 326.4X33.9X3.5 1
16 400-04541 CRANKSHAFT BALL BEARING A 1y IE N TUV A I
17 B1212-704-000 BEARING RETAINER B AT TV MY 1
18 131-08600 CRANKSHAFT BALL BEARING B Yay 7k WA 7YV B 1
19 400-04545 C METAL CARY 1

20 400-04546 C METAL OIL SEAL CAEAAANT - 1

21 SB-1100006-00 BALL BEARING my Y Iy I

22 400-04547 CRANKSHAFT BALL BEARING C Y2y o - 7y C 1

23 #01  131-08006 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DA% 1

24 #02  131-08105 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DASY 1

25 121-08403 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D GASKET DASL A vk 1

26 SM-4040855-SP SCREW N Ry 3

27 131-08303 BEARING HOLDING PLATE INSOVAR V2L 1

28 121-09153 CONNECTING ROD ASM. INVANE N VISV 1

29 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 ILIFY 11/64-40 L=18 (2)

30 121-22362 UPPER LOOPER ROD ASM. YIh-N 8995 (F3) 1

31 S3-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 INES3y 11/64-40 L=18 )

32 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YheIxy" 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

33 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 uYhy7HE bh M6 L=12 (1

34 #01  121-23360 LOWER LOOPER ROD ASM., A JAL-N -8YYF A(FR) 1

35 S8-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IRy 11/64-40 L=18 (2)

36 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Y53y 11/64-40 L=14 @)

37 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 nyAyyHE M M6 L=12 (D

38 #02  121-20150 LOWER LOOPER ROD ASM., B YAR-N -8¥9F B /3 1

39 $S-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 Y3y 11/64-40 L=18 (2)

40 $8-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YWEIRY 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

a1 132-22807 LOOPER ROD CENTER REST ,LEFT =N =uyR IV ALY 2

42 132-22906 LOOPER ROD CENTER REST ,RIGHT B-ne =myh FVp A3¥ 2

43 121-32155 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASM, YT AZIYN 73 1

44 S5-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 YhLIRYT 11/64-40 L=18 (2)

45 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IWeIRY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

45 SS-7110840-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 W53y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

47 132-05901 BALANCER IS 1

48 SS-6081210-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 t73y° 1/8-44 L=12 2

49 SM-6050800-SP SCREW M5 L=8 t539 M5 L=8 3

50 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 Mzy 11/64-40 L=4 2
51 #01 SS-8150410-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.0 [X%5" 15/64-28 L=4 2
52 RO-0981901-00 RUBBER RING 0yyy 1
53 400-04546 C METAL OIL SEAL CARVAA N~ 1
54 400-04540 A METAL Araj 1
55 400-04542 0 RING 0y 1

NOTE (##)

#01....FOR MO-6104D,M0-6114D
#02....FOR MO-6116D

MO-6104D,M0-6114DF

MO-6116DF

*FOR BALL HOLDER ASM. ,ORDER FOR SET ONLY CAN BE ACCEPTED

BREEIE. By bosoEXICRY T,



4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

o+ B EhEhEALR
20




REF.NO __NOTE _ PARTNO. _ __ _____. DESCRLPTLON . _____ L . ay_ .
1 131-10556 FEED FORKED CRANK ASM. INVASIVZ SCYSNUUR 1
2 131-10507 NEEDLE DRIVING BRANCH CRANK NIV 9739855 ()
3 SM-6061402-TP SCREW M6 L=14 yhs7IEY M6 L=14 (n
4 400-04558 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT NIV I ) 1
5 122-80301 BUSHING, REAR N)IR 9 77 IAR 1
6 132-09853 NEEDLE DRTVING ARM ASW, NIV 997 I3 1
7 132-09804 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM NN 997 (D
8 SM-6061402-TP SCREW M6 L=14 nyhr713y° M6 L=14 (N
9 #07  400-04559 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM PIN A NYIN 997 R VA 2

10 #07  400-04561 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM PIN B NN 995 b VB 2
11 707 —400-045863 NEEDLE DRTVING ARN PINT R ANY .
12 #07  400-04565 NEEDLE DRIVING PIN A NI U VA 1
13 #07  400-04567 NEEDLE DRIVING PIN B N7V 9 vB 1
14 #07  400-04569 NEEDLE DRIVING PIN C MR 9 Ve 1
15 400-04572 FRONT METAL ISP ARS T 1
16 400-04576 NEEDLE ROD (B) ASH. NE 7(B)73 I
17 132-10000 NEEDLE HOLDER(B) Mk 9(B) (N
18 400-04577 NEEDLE ROD LOWER METAL NYF UYIRRL (n
19 400-04578 NEEDLE ROD UPPER METAL NI 9B 1
20 132-07808 NEEDLE ROD BUSHING CAP SCREW MR IYYRNEYY T XY 1
21 131-10259 NELDLE CLAMP HOLDER ASH. IVINEZEVE] I
22 131-10200 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER MM AZ ¥ (1)
23 5S-6080720-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=17 L7y 1/8-44 L=T (D
24 #01  131-10705 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE A MNAMYZANTV A 1
25 #02  131-10804 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE B M)A A7V B 1
26 131-10903 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING MARAFIN % I
27 131-11000 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE A N)AMYIRA 1
28 #03  132-08806 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE NANTYH 1
29 #04  132-08905 THREAD GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE RN INIA NIV 1
30 132-08707 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE BASE NAN YIS 4 1
31 #02 I3T-11T109 THREAD GUTDE, CHATN LOOPER AEY; MIVEAY ST 1
32 SM-4040855-SP SCREW AR A 2
33 88-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA Ry 11/64-40 L=5 1
34 #05  131-11208 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER N{dFvE Y 1
35 #04  131-11307 TAKE-UP LEVER , 2-NEEDLE SKYN INUMRFVE Y I
36 #02  131-11406 TAKE-UP LEVER ™, CHATN LOOP BV VIVEIS YA T
37 $8-6090670-TP SCREF 9/64-40 L=6 t7%y" 9/64-40 L=6 2
38 #03  131-11505 NEEDLE THREAD BALANCE GUIDE MMV v AN 1
39 #04 131-11604 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE , 2-NEEDLE SR IDYL TR vE AR 1
40 #02  131-11703 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, CHAIN LOOP AV MUV VAR M 1
4T SM-4040855-5P SCREW IR T
42 TA-0340201-R0 PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=S Mty D=3.4X3.9 L=2 4
43 115-17307 PLUG MV -bN =¥y 74 2
44 400-04573 OIL SEAL NIV O3 JREABNRA NS -N 1
45 #02  122-57002 CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE CLAMP, DEA =y ahynyh' X(DE4) 1
46 #05 SS-B080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 T=2"8 MA%7 1/8-44 1=2.8 T
47 #05  MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 Ny DCX27 #11 1
48 #06  SS-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.8 A%y 1/8-44 L=2.8 2
49 #07  131-22007 FEED BRANCH CRANK PIN A A7V783895v 70 VA 1
50 #07  131-22106 FEED BRANCH CRANK PIN B A79783%895 v VB 1
51 #07 — 131-22205 FEED BRANCH CRANK PIN C LVANZSE PP ZAN I
52 #07  131-22304 FEED BRANCH CRANK PIN D VVANESE VM A 1
53 #06  MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 MY DCX27 #11 2
54 131-72754 THRUST COLLAR ASM. NIV 9Y IRIEMNT-(F3) 2
55 131-72705 THRUST COLLAR NIIY 93 IXTANDT - (1)
56 S5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M3 1/4-40 L=b (2)
57 $5-8090530-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 M3Y" 8/64-40 L=5 2
58 400-04574 NEEDLE DRIVING LINK ISV 1
59 §$5-8090530-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 M%Y" 9/64-40 L=5 1
60 132-08103 NEEDLE DRIVING LINK WASHER VANV I 2
61 SD-028040T-SL HINGE SCREW D=2.8 H=4 377 D=2 .8 H=4 T
62 #05  131-75005 NEEDLE CLAMP, 1-NEEDLE 1y%° Yn InYpe R 1
63 #04  122-56905 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE(BES) =kyn InYh A(BEG) i
NOTE (V&) #01....FOR MO-6104D,M0-6114D M0-6104D,M0-6114DH

#02....FOR MO-6116D
#03....FOR M0-6104D,M0-6116D
#04....FOR MO-6114D
#05....FOR M0-6104D
#06....FOR M0-6114D,M0-6116D
#07....SELECTIVE PARTS

MO-6116DFH
M0-6104D,MO-6116DH
MO-6114D /8
M0-6104DF
MO-6114D,M0-6116D
BRE&



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

EY R (1)




REF.NO = NOTE ___PARTNO. ~____ ___ DESCRIPTION _____ __ __._ SR T S Qty _ _
1 400-04591 FEED ECCENTRIC BASE ASM. AIVRAYY B 473 1
2 400-04592 RATCHET GEAR FFY T (n
3 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 MAZY* 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
4 SS-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 v72y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
5 SD-0260271-SP HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 2 VEy D=2.6 H=2.7 (1)
6 400-04593 RATCHET SFzyh (D
7 PS-0300102-K0  SPRING PIN 3.0X10 A7 9y ey 3.0X10 (2)
8 400-04597 FEED ECCENTRIC SUPPORT WORM APVHAYY WA= A (1)
9 $S-7110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.0 IILIFy 11/64-40 L=8 (2)

10 400-04595 FEED CAM BLOCK A7VBABYaR (1)

11 400-04596 FEED CAM 17093 )

12 400-04594 FEED ADJUSTING CAM FYAEEVATLY (1)

13 131-22502 RATCHET PAWL SPRING FFIYMIFIN % 1

14 400-04604 FEED SHAFT INNER METAL APV IHIAR 1

15 400-04606 0IL SFAL APV IFHANEA NS - 1

16 400-04599 FEED CRANK ROD 17075V 1

17 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 INLIRY 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

18 #01 SB-3350002-0A BEARING ot Iy s 1

19 #01 SB-3350002-0B  BEARING aoy Yy rvr 1

20 #01 SB-3350002-0C BEARING anh VY ryh 1

21 #01 SB-3350002-0D BEARING oy Iy vy 1

22 #01 SB-3350002-0E  BEARING amy vy vy 1

23 400-04603 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL A7V SRR 1

24 400-04605 FEED SHAFT REAR METAL APV 77 IASN 1

25 400-04608 FEED SHAFT VAN 1

26 400-04649 PUSH BUTTON SHAFT AR RV 1

27 $S-6090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 L33y 9/64-40 L=5.5 1

28 400-04652 PUSH BUTTON SPRING AVE AYN % 1

29 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 LI A & I ¥9 M10 1

30 $S-8150410-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.0 %Y 15/64-28 L=4 2

31 400-04699 01L SEAL V=N =3 IRIABNEANT - 1

32 131-19953 MAIN FEED ARM ASM. YakyIY5 23 1

33 131-19904 MAIN FEED ARM N2Y.A LN (1)

34 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nYAs7HE b M5X0.8 L=12 (1)

35 #01  131-22007 CRANK PIN A A2VTANAITV IR VA 1

36 #01 131-22106 CRANK PIN B A7V7RRAI5V e VB 1

37 #01 131-22205 CRANK PIN C LVANE S VS NVASY 1

38 #01  131-22304 CRANK PIN D L VANESLYSNVA) 1

39 400-04625 MAIN FEED ARM PIN VEY.UA LA A 1

40 NS-6620320-SP NUT 3/16-32 oyhrFYh 3/16-32 1

41 131-20001 WASHER B Jax7095 b *(B) 1

42 400-04627 MAIN FEED LINK Y. VAN 1

43 400-04629 MAIN FEED PIN COLLAR ke v~ 1

44 131-20605 WASHER ESMEL) MIITANE A 1

45 $S-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 L33y 3/16-28 L=11.5 1

46 400-04600 FEED BRANCH CRANK ASM. APVTBIBITV VIR 1

47 400-04601 FEED BRANCH CRANK bYANESLUSVY (1)

48 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 oyArIHE bh (D

49 400-04651 PUSH BUTTON SEAL AVE AYY-h 1

50 131-72556 FEED SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. A2V IRTANVHT-(43) 1

51 131-72507 FEED SHAFT THRUST COLLAR APV IAIANIS - (n

52 S$S-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MRy 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)

53 400-04648 PUSH BUTTON SHAFT BUSH AVE AT 17 9Ya 1

54 CS-150101A-TH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. AFAMET- 73 1

55 TA-0340201-R0  PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=S MAYY D=3.4X3.9 L=2 1

NOTE (iF3d)

#01....SELECTIVE PARTS

—-10 -

BRI



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

EOE®R (2)

-11 -



REF.NO ~ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION _ _________. LA S DU 15 4
1 132-15157 FEED ROCKER ASH. hAAEVINP T 1
2 132-15108 MAIN FEED BAR Jax7)Iyh vhy (N
3 132-15207 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR YELVAEVISE ) V) n
4 132-15306 RUBBER CASE ® 0¥ VI -2 1
5 132-15405 RUBBER CASE GASKET B OV VI M-AN vkY 1
6 132-15504 rRED BAR SUPPORT , RIGHT EVISEZZ 3 AR
7 132-15603 FEED BAR SUPPORT , LEFT ayh hvtyees y 1
8 $5-6090620-TP SCREW LIy 4
9 121-18303 DUST-PROOF RUBBER ¥yrvah 1

10 121-18204 OIL SHIELD RUBBER 77" 5%) 1" A 3
1T T32-15702 RUBBER HOLDUTRG PLATE T7 TXVT h1E T
12 $S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 LIy 3/32-56 L=3 2
13 132-15900 OIL SHIELD CASE % -2 1
14 132-16007 OIL SHIELD CASE GASKET " 920" vkY 1
15 SM-4040855-SP SCREW FA Ry 1
18 T18-06304 PLUG EEYE] T
17 132-15801 THROAT PLATE SUPPORT M1EHYL 1
18 400-04645 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION ¥R 9Favtyy A0 1
19 400-04618 STOPPER 7 39T RIVHIINA YN ~ 2
20 S$S-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¥537 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
21 400-04754 FEED FELT PRESSER A7V7 A EFT T
22 SM-6040600-SP SCREW M4 L=6 v3%7 M4 L=6 2
23 TA-0690801-R0 PLUG D=6.9X7.5 L=8 Aty D=6.9X7.5 L=8 1
24 131-22809 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION AN EVA SR ETIRT 1
25 SM-4051255-SP SCREW. ,M5 L=12. FA° XY M5 L=12 2
pA 131-2140% ADJUSTIRG STOPPER IN 9FIVETAFIN - 7z
27 $5-4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 FA 2 9/64-40 L=5 2
28 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 L% b & 3.7X8X1 2
29 400-04643 DRIVING SUPPORT SHAFT EVINRP VG5 2 S0 1
30 131-21058 HRUST COLLAR ASM. Ty 147~ (23) 1
31 131-21009 HRUST COLLAR YITT TIFF M- [@9)
32 §5-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 MRy 1/4-40 L=3 @)
33 131-20803 SLIDE BLOCK EVINRSV5 5 5% Vi g 1
34 131-70204 RUBBER RING oy 1
35 SM-4040855-SP SCREW IRy 1
36 132-T7708 DIFFERENTTAL FEED BLOCK ¥ UL Fapryav T
37 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EF 2p2y 3 1
38 132-13012 ADJUSTING SCREW v Favkyxy 1
39 131-23302 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SCREW SPRING Vo Favkyyy M 1
40 400-04646 DIFFERENTIAL -FEED LINK AN EVAS N 1
4T RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 5 EFANXT 5 I
42 131-21256 SUPPORT SHAFT COLLAR ASM. vy’ ATy 2h5-(23%) 1
43 131-21207 SUPPORT SHAFT COLLAR Igh gAY 255 (1
44 S$8-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MARY 11/64-40 L=3.5 (1)
45 400-04647 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM b pFaveyvy 1
4% 3S5-6b01110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=IT 737" 174-40 L=11 T
47 132-17351 ROCKER SHAFT ASK, I FIEYY 25y 1
48 131-70501 RUBBER RING oyvye 1
49 131-21603 ADJUSTING LEVER SPRING $be9FavEIvA -n 3 1
50 400-04632 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASM. 7747995 )3 1
ol 400-04636 DIrFERENTIAL FEED PIN TIRTIC Y [@9}
52 400-04638 DIFFERENTIAL FEED COVER 778798 V74 (1)
53 . SS8-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 v73 1/8-44 L=4 (2)
54 400-04634 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM 77879957 (1)
55 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 0Yp773% b M5X0.8 L=12 (1)
56 400-04640 SCIDE BLUCK YL EVRAAYS VBN T
57 132-17401 DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW bR VRS 1
58 132-17500 DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT $h yny2iyh 1
59 SD-0720271-SP HINGE SCREW D=7,2 H=2,7 2 vyt D=7.2 H=2.7 1
60 SM-4041055-SP SCREW M4 L=10 FAZY M4 L=10 4
61 WP-0460556-SD WASHER 4.6X7.5X0.5 ¥ h % 4.6X7.5X0.5 I
62 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 b7¥ 5 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 4
63 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 7% b % 6.2X13X1 1
64 #03 118-82107 MAIN FEED DOG Jakryn i
65 #04 119-49807 MAIN FEED DOG (F-25) Yat7yn (F-25) 1
[ #02Z T18-82800 HATN FEED DOG JIRTIN T
67 #03 B1657-804-00T DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Vil 1
68 #04 119-49906 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 728290 (F-25) 1
69 #02 121-72805 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TIERTIN 1
70 #01 131-91309 AUXILIARY FEED DOG poA VALY 1
71 702 T3T-9T408 AUXTLTARY FEED DOG *TTIFTIN T
72 $§8-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 Fa' 3y 1/8-44 L=6 1
73 8$$-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyhsE bh 11/64-40 L=9. 1
74 §8-9111050-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyhr% bh 11/64-40 L=9, 1
75 131-21108 WASHER IR PAVIIIY 2% % 1
76 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Aty D=8X4.5 T
71 132-00902 FEED MECHANISM COVER PRESSER A29731¥x 1
78 $5-6080340-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 b33y 1/8-44 L=2.9 1
79 #05 400-04619 BEARING A DA VLA V) Vi SIS O A N 1
80 #06 400-04620 BEARING B 7 ayy A7Vhavn 71 B 1
81 #05 400-04621 BEARIRG C T Ay FIVAIIRNTVTC T
82 #05 400-04622 BEARING D v ayy A79h7ava 7900 D 1
83 #05 400-04623 BEARING E ¥ avy A7VhIaIN 7V E 1
84 400-04752 FEED FELT A A7) 7zhbA 1
85 400-04753 FEED FELT B A7)7hhB 1
86 400-04615 SLIDE BLOCK MEVL AR VA TEX I

NOTE (&)

#01....FOR M0-6104D,M0-6114D
#02....FOR M0O-6116D
#03....FOR M0-6104D

#04. .. .FOR MO-6114D
#05....SELECTIVE PARTS

- 12 —

M0-6104D,M0-6114DF
M0-6116DF
M0-6104DF
HO-6114DfA

MR A



7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS

V=3 =R




REF. NO

NOTE

PART NO.

$S-6060440~TP

DESCRIPTION

SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5

&2V

1 2
2 400-04696 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT FRONT METAL YIN-N =3 JRIARN 1
3 132-22708 LOOPER SHAFT REAR BUSHING W= =3 JTRAZ 1
4 #03  400-04701 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT A IBh=N* =3 A 1
5 #03  400-04702 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT B YAh-N -3 JB 1
5 F03~ 400-04703 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT C NS T I
7 131-31156 UPPER LOOPER ARM B ASM. YIN-N* -9F" BIS 1
8 131-31107 UPPER LOOPER ARM B YIL-N =95 B (1)
9 SS-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 - uyRE Wb 15/64-28 (1)

10 400-04705 GUIDE SUPPORT A ASM. YIN-N =" AN $HIAYS 1

I 3772308 UPPER LOOPER BOLDER L -

12 400-04706 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT A YIh-N -3 4} HHTA (1)

13 400-04707 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE BIN-N ~F* b 0

14 400-04697 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT REAR METAL YIN-N =3 ITIARN 1

15 400-04683 0IL SEAL =Y aVhy JTV AN AT~ 1

16 T3T=70500 RUBBER RING M T

17 SM-6061200-SP SCREW M6 L=12 €53y M6 L=12 2

18 PS-0300062-KH SPRING PIN 3X6 27° IV by 3X6 1

19 131-32550 LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM ASM. YE-N =YY 95 73 1

20 131-32501 LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM YRN-N -3y 7 (1)

71 T3T=-29309 WASHER 0T AT~ M

22 $$-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 oYhrE M 15/64-28 (D

23 400-04698 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT FRONT METAL JAN=N -3 JRIAR 1

24 121-23659 0IL SHIELD PLATE ASM, W1 =3 AN 2k YN Y 73 1

25 123-40600 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE YIN-N ~4RTVH (Hh) 1

76 S5-7090850-5P SCREW §/64-40 L=8 WSy 9/64-40 L=8 I

27 123-40709 LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP IBN-N -FYE Y 1

28 SS-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 L33y 1/8-44 L=4 1

29 123-40204 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER H=N* -FVE VAN - 1

30 SM-4040655- SP SCREW M4 L=6 FA IFY W4 L=6 2

3T 123-40303 THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT TIR-N A7/ % I

32 SS-3090610- SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 W3y 9/64-40 L=6 1

33 123-40402 THREAD TAKE-UP,RIGHT PTN-N -FYE Y 3% 1

34 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 LIy 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

35 131-32907 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, LEFT M- -3V v (es Y) 1

16 S5=7TT0B40-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 STy 11764-40 L=T8 I

37 #03  400-04716 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN A YIN-N -3 Fb VA 1

38 #03  400-04718 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN B YIN-N -¥" ¥k VB 1

39 #03  400-04720 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN C YIh-N -3 kb VO 1

140 132-04003 SAFETY PLATE BUSH RETHN =T yYa 1

4T Z00-04751 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE FELT SI-H AN TIhk I

42 SS-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 ayh7E W 9/64-40 L=5.5 1

43 $S-9090410-TP SCREW oY b 1

44 TA-0340201-R0 PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=S M€Y D=3.4X3.9 L=2 2

45 $S-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 YIY53y 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

5 T3T-31800 GAUGE FIXING PIN F -y AT Y T

47 131-32006 GUIDE SUPPORT GAUGE YIN-N -F AN Py -y 1

48 123-40501 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER YIN-N ~4NFVH (D) ]

49 $S-4090615-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FA 3y 9/64-40 L=6 1

50 123-40808 THREAD GUIDE IIN-N —ANTVH 1

51 $S-3090610-SP SCREW 5764-40 [=§ FY 976420 =6 I

52 400-04713 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER A YIN-N -F ) 7HA 1

53 400-04699 0IL SEAL W=N =¥ JRIANAANT - 2

54 B2530-704-000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING YIN-N Y7 T AT 1

55 404  131-72853 THRUST COLLAR ASM. =N =Y PRS- (F3) 2

56 I31-72804 THRUST COLLAR VN Y SN o))

57 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M3y 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

58 #05  131-72853 THRUST COLLAR ASM. W=N =¥ IR5ANEF-(73) 1

59 131-72804 THRUST COLLAR WA =3 IASANET - (1)

60 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M3y 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

BT S5=6090620-TP SCREW %75 T

62 $S-6090630-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 €53y 9/64-40 L=6 4

63 #01  119-91908 UPPER LOOPER Y- - 1

64 £02  121-76103 UPPER LOOPER IIh-n° - 1

65 119-99307 LOWER LOOPER JRh-N — 1

66 TT8-90001 TRAVELING NEEDLE GUARD EONEY 2] It

67 #03  400-04692 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT A YIA-N ¥ JA 1

68 #03  400-04693 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT B YIN-N =" 7B 1

69 #03  400-04694 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT FRONT METAL VIN-N" =3 JRIAR 1

70 131-32600 COLLAR v Faveyns- 1

7T SS-6090630-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥5%> 9/64-40 6=6 I

NOTE (#3#2)

#01....FOR MO-6104D,M0-6116D
#02....FOR MO-6114D
#03....SELECTIVE PARTS
#04....FOR MO-6104D,M0-6114D
#05....FOR MO-6116D

—~ 14 —

M0-6104D,M0-6116D
MO-6114DFH

IR G
M0-6104D,M0-6114D
MO-6116DFI



8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPCONENTS (FOR MO-6116D)
ZERNV—/EHROMO-6116DA)

1 400-04665 BRACKET =Y AT I ¥ 1
2 S¥-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 UYHI7HE A M5X0.8 L=12 1
3 #01 400-04666 CHAIN SHAFT A =" a9y JA 1
4 #01 400-04667 CHAIN SHAFT B =y 29hvy 7B 1
5 #01 400-04668 CHAIN SHAFT C =y a9hvy 4C 1
[ T31-29952 CHAIN LOOPER DRIVING ARK ASK. =Y 20AIR-N <07 7% T
7 131-29903 CHAIN LOOPER DRIVIRG ARM =Y AN 95 [¢))
8 131-29309 WASHER Iy 97 VAT E- (€3]
9 §8-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 uyhss Ak 15/64-28 (1

10 400-04671 CHAIN SLIDE BLOCK PIN ASK, =3* 299YHaTL VI3 1
7 400-0a672 CHAIN SHAFT SLIDE BLOCK PIN =Y 29KV FRFIRE 7 [§Y)
12 400-04674 CHAIN SLIDE BLOCK =¥ AN [@Y]
13 131-25850 CHAIN LOOPER DRIVING ARM ASH. =3 a9hv3IN 9957 73 1
14 131-25901 CHAIN LOOPER DRIVING ARK =y 29hvah %5 m
15 SM-6051202-TP SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=12 nyH77 4 Ak M5X0.8 L=12 1)
16 700-04680 CHAIN SHAFT FRONT METAL =V 29%YY JNERGR T
17 400-04681 CHAIN SHAFT REAR METAL =y a9hvY J7bREN 1
18 131-27105 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIV. LINK =3 adhvanh vy 1
19 #01 131-26503 PIN , LONG A 2y adhvadh de v(#av)A 1
20 #01 131-26602 PIN , LONG B =¥ aghy3oh de v(#ay)B 1
1 “Z6701 PIN, LONG C =y avhv39F e v(¥89)C T
22 #01 131-26800 PIN , LONG D =y adpvah 9 v(#39)D 1
23 #01 131-27204 PIN , SHORT & =y 2dhvash vkt v(AV)A 1
24 #01 131-27303 PIN , SHORT B =¥ 29hv3Yh 9 v(4Y)B 1
25 #01 131-27402 PIN , SHORT C =y a9Av39h o v(3V)C 1
6 701 13T-27501 PIN , SHORT D =Y aRvIoN 9C Y(3V)D T
27 #01 B2119-816-A00 BEARING A 2y a-py W ATIV A 1
28 #01 B2119-816-800 BEARING B =y 2-hy myh 7YV B 1
29 #01 B2119-818-C00 BEARING C =y a-py mwh A7V C 1
30 #01 B2119-816-D00 BEARING D =y a-gy oy A7y D 1
31 701 B2119-816-E00 BEARING £ Iy a-%y oy NI B T
32 P§-0250062-KH SPRING PIN 2.5X6 7T WY 2.5X6 1
33 400-04677 CHAIN ROD STEP-SCREW =y Ay VY 1
34 121-21612 DRIVING BALL ARM BRACKET JENN -338" % 1
35 §5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 ¢33y 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
36 35-4080620- TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FA 3o 1/8-44 L=6 H)
37 $5-6090620-TP SCREW (S22 1
38 §5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 £33y 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
39 $§-7110720-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IXCIRY 11/64-40 L=7 1
40 400-04682 0IL SEAL = 2y INIRIAR AT - 1
11 121-20705 CHATN LOOPER =5 29RIA-N - 1
42 400-04676 CHAIN ROD COVER =y abhvoyh7s 2
43 $8-2060320-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.2 IRy 3/32-56 L=3.2 4
14 400-04684 CHAIN CAM =y a9hvhh 1
45 $8-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 v53y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
£l 300-04683 OTL SEAL =Y a9RYY JINRIRAAAT K T
47 118-06304 PLUG NY1578 1
48 400-04669 CHAIN FRONT-AND-REAR ARM =y avhve Va1t b5 1
49 400-04675 CHAIN ROD =y adhvuyh t
50 131-30109 ADJUSTING RASHER AR VAN 1
51 SD-0720332-3P WINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 T y3y D=1.24 A=3.3 T
52 $5-6090920-8P SCREW (&2 1
53 TA-0340201-R0 PLUG D=3.4X3.9 L=$§ 1

NOTE (&R)

#01....SELECTIVE PARTS

— 15—

MY D=3.4X3.9 L=2

BIRER



9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
AEXEE (1)

REF. NO NOTE _~ PARTNO. 1 DESCRIPTION vV X 4 Qty
1 121-13205 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT 1y s 1

2 131-15100 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSHING ATy 2AAN 1

3 131-15258 THRUST ARM ASM. A¥LY 2252007 23 1

4 131-15209 THRUST ARM 1313 725N (1)

5 SS-6110710-TP SCRER 11/64-40 L= 6.5 53y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
T SSTOTRIZI0-TP SCREW 15/64-28 T=11.5 TIRFE W 15764-08 )

7 131-16801 LIFTING ARM 175 95 1

8 131-15407 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT AIIF Y Yy 1

9 131-15753 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE ASM AFILETY UN -8 {93 1
16 131-15803 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE AITEETH VA -4 4 (n
T T3T-T5907 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER T A - 6]
12 131-16009 PRESSER ARM STOPPER 3197 Zbynt - (1)
13 131-16108 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SPRING AITLFTH N2 (1)
14 §S§-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 /L7y 11/64-40 L= 6 (2)
15 SD-064024} -SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 ¥ Y3y D=6.35 H=2.4 )
16 PS-0300142-KH SPRING PIN 0.3 X 14 YA PZAEAVER) ST D
17 $5-6080340-5P SCRER 1/8-44 L=2.9 329" 1/8-44 L=2.9 (1)
18 131-16207 PRESSER FOOT SPRING Arn 2 1
19 131-17007 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER SCREW A¥ITYUN Y 1
20 131-16306 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER SPRING VTN N 3 1
7T T3T-T6900 PRESSER LIFTTNG LEVER AL I
22 131- 16405 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK AIITY 799 1
23 131-16504 LIFTING LEVER ARM SPRING A¥X7Y 95 A R 1
24 131-16603 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER SPRING A3175° 2byn° - 1
25 NM-6060003-5C NUT 6 uyHrHYh M6 1
5 NS-8110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyA7 I 11/764-40 T
27 SH-6061200-SP SCRER M6 L=12 €539 M6 L=12 1
28 §5-4110715-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAT 3y 11/64-40 L=T7 2
29 S$S-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 /IRy 11/64-40 L=14 1
30 $5-8110520-TP SCRER 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FA3Y 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
3T T32-12600 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW F3ESEVASE S 1
32 121-14468 PRESSER BAR ASH. HIF 3 1
33 122-88700 RRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASHER HIFavkRy ¥ 1
34 131-17106 PRESSER REGULATOR NUT A¥rFadeyivh 1
35 132-12709 PRESSER BAR COVER AITE 9H0 - 1
35 131-70402 RUBBER RING [\DMZA 7z
37 131-70402 RUBBER RING oyvs 1
38 SM-8040402-TP SCRER ¥4X0,7 L=4 PR3 MAX0.7 L=4 1
39 132-12501 PRESSER BAR BUSHING APIE 9AN 1
40 SS-6121020-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 €73y 3/16-28 L=8.5 1
4T T32-12808 ADJUSTIRG BASE YFIRIIAA T
42 132-13012 ADJUSTING SCRER ¢ FIIIRY 1
43 132-12915 ADJUSTING BLOCK ©* YadAysFantyay 1
44 131-23302 ADJUSTING SPRING SN 9L Fa0R9RY A A 1
45 $S§-7150740-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 /LIy 15/64-28 L=T7 2
45 WP-0460556-SD WASHER 4.6X7.5X0.5 v7¥ % 7 4.6X7.0X0.5 T
47 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 E¥ abA7 3 1
48 SS-7161040-SP SCRER 1/4-24 L= 9.5 LG 1/4-24 L=9.5 )

- 16 —



10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2)

X ABER (2)

-17 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. . _ DESCRIPTION _ _______. LA S SRR 15 A
1 122-53811 PRESSER FOOT ARM FHIs 1
2 131-16702 THREAD TRIMMER S3Ly 1
3 $8-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 IWbI%y* 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
4 #01 118-76158 PRESSER FOOT ASM. I 73 1
5 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE rIeyy (D)
6 SS-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 33y 9/64-40 L=6 N
7 B1530-804-000  STOPPER T 2NN - (1)
8 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 eI b % 2.5X6X0.5 Q)
9 $S-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IILFRY 3/32-66 L=5.5 (1

10 $S-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 v532* 3/32-56 L=1.9 (1)
1 B1511-814-000 REAR PRESSER FOOT IFAVN A §))
12 B1507-804-C00  PRESSER FOOT AT (1)
13 $5-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 W32y 1/8-44 1=4.9 (1)
14 B1508-804-00B  SPRING AT BIYIN % (1
15 B1509-804-C00  STITCH TONGUE AN DR 4 (1)
16 SS-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 L33y [§))
17 B1510-814-000  CURL GUARD B-Ih A (1)
18 131-78306 FINGER GUIDE R1A0 M N (1)
19 #02 118-76851 PRESSER FOOT ASM. AT 23 1

20 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE tyIeyy (1)

21 SS-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 5%y 9/64-40 L=6 (@)

22 B1530-804-000  STOPPER AHT ZMIN - (1)

23 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 LI B % 2.5X6X0.5 (1

24 SS-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IWLFXY 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1)

25 SS-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 ¢33y 8/32-56 L=1..9 (1)

26 B1511-814-000 REAR PRESSER FOOT BFHVE R @)

27 B1507-814-00P  PRESSER FOOT ¥z (1)

28 SS-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4,9 IILIZY 1/8-44 1=4.9 (1)

29 B1508-804-00B  SPRING AT MIYIN % (D)

30 B1509-814-00P  STITCH TONGUE AR VA A4 (1)

31 SS-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 52 H §))

32 B1510-814-000  CURL GUARD p B AN (1)

33 131-78306 FINGER GUIDE vt p - (1)

34 #03 121-53755 PRESSER FOOT ASM. I 2L AT Y 1

35 121-56907 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Y avRyT vyy (D)

36 SS-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 5% 9/64-40 L=6 )

37 121-64802 REAR PRESSER FOOT Yyn ¥z (1)

38 121-67805 SPRING, FOR REAR PRESSER FOOT S VEFI N % (n

39 B1513-816-000  NUT, FOR REAR PRESSER FOOT 28" VEFL VY kY V) (N

40 121-67409 HINGE PIN I IYRYT VY b Y (1)

4] 121-62202 PRESSER FOOT I vty @)

42 121-67607 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING TFI97 N % (1)

43 121-67508 HINGE SCREW =X VI Uy Ry (1)

44 SS-6060340-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 ¢5%Y" 3/32-56 L=2.5 (1)

45 B1514-816-000  SCREW HIVF A3 NIy (D

46 121-67706 PRESSER FOOT X)x¥L (D

47 131-78405 FINGER GUIDE S1ab M N (1)

NOTE (#32) #01....FOR MO-6104D MO-6104D
#02....FOR MO-6114D MO-6114Df8
#03....FOR MO-6116D MO-6116D

~18 -



11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
RBFER

MO-6104D

-19 -



)

«

REF.NO _NOTE ~_ _PART NO. . ___. DESCRIPTLON __ _______. S S SR Qty _ _
1 400-04731 CENTER THREAD GUIDE FayIVANT VI 1
2 #05 131-37559 THREAD TENSION SPRING COMPL. INFIVIN 3593 9(Th) 1
3 #01 131-38359 THREAD TENSION SPRING COMPL. ANFIIIN FTYT U (¥) 1
4 131-38656 THREAD TENSION SPRING COMPL. ANFIIIN 2T U(TR) 1
5 131-37807 THREAD TENSION SPRING, RED ANFIYIN R (TH) (1)
6 131-38508 THREAD TENSION SPRING, YELLOW INFITIN 2 (%) D
7 131-38805 THREAD TENSION SPRING, BLUE S EUMINE 166D (1)
8 131-37708 THREAD TENSION KNOB, RED ANFIYYYII(TH) (1)
9 131-38409 THREAD TENSION KNOB, YELLOW INFIYYYTI(H) (D)

10 131-38706 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE ST AEIGS D ()
11 131-38904 THREAD TENSION BAR S ETM (D
12 131-37609 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER LM FIIYY ST (1)
13 131-37906 SPRING BUSHING N RT 9Ya (1)
14 131-38102 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT ANFIIIN ZP T2bh (D
15 131-38201 THREAD TENSION DISK {NFanyd 5 (2)
i6 131-38003 THREAD TENSION RUBBER WASHER I FanyT A Y
17 #04 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MY 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
18 #02 132-25107 TESION DISK THREAD GUIDE FavIFIANTYH 3
19 #03 132-25107 TESION DISK THREAD GUIDE VEVNSZ A 4

20 #04 131-39555 THREAD TENSION POST CONPL. YALVFITE vhYa Y 1

21 131-40009 THREAD TENSION POST SR NFIIIE Y (1)

22 131-39605 TESION DISK THREAD GUIDE Favy¥ 34NTvH4 (1

23 131-39902 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT PESUMINE S MRS A (1

24 131-39803 THREAD TENSION NUT SIS EUNS AN (1)

25 131-39704 THREAD TENSION SPRING YA FIIIN % (1)

26 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER S EUM A LA (D

27 131-38201 THREAD TENSION DISK N Fayyi 5 (2)

28 #04 PS-0200052-KH  SPRING PIN 2.3X5 Z7° 9y ey 2.355 1

29 #02 SS-7110710-SL  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.0 IWEIZY 11/64-40 L=T 1

30 SS-4110615-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FA* 2%y 11/64-40 L=6 2

31 #04 131-28202 THREAD CAM THREAD GUIDE BASE IBAMIMITVFE 4 I

32 #04 131-28301 THREAD CAM THREAD GUIDE A IRAMIMITV I A 1

33 #04 131-28400 THREAD CAM THREAD GUIDE B ALV HAM BTV, B 1

34 #04 131-28509 LOWER THREAD CAM HOOK B4 MIAYA 1

35 #04 131-28608 LOWER THREAD GUIDE SRANT VI 1

36 #04 131-28707 THREAD GUIDE BASE SPRING INFIFAR APAN & 1

37 #04 B2401-816-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE SN b -y 1

38 #04 131-29457 LOWER THREAD CAM COMPL., N2 EAY Ykl 1

39 #04 131-30000 LOWER THREAD CAM SHAFT YRLVBAY 7 1

40 #04 131-29101 LOWER THREAD CONDUIT GUIDE JRLBN UHYT VA 1

41 #04 B3113-352-000 MOUNTING BRACKET JAN-N AN N Y NIYFA A 1

42 #04 SD-0600341-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 2 VR 1

43 #04 WZ-0640312-K0  WAVED WASHER FINTAY H % 6.4X11X0.3 1

44 #04 SM-4050855-SP  SCREW M5 L=8 FAT 2 M5 L=8 1

45 #04 SS-4090415-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 FA* XY 9/64-40 L=4 1

46 #04 SS-4090415-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 FAT XY 9/64-40 L=4 I

47 #04 SS-4090415-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 FA XY 9/64-40 L=4 1

48 #04 SS-4090415-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 FAT Y 9/64-40 L=4 1

49 #04 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAT XY 11/64-40 L=5 1

50 #04 SS-5150510-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=5 ’S2%Y 15/64-28 L=5 1

NOTE (¥ER)

#01....FOR MO-6104D(1 PC.
FOR MO-6114D(2 PC. ARE USED.)

#02....FOR MO-6104D

IS USED.)

#03....FOR MO-6114D,M0-6116D

#04....FOR MO-6116D

#05....FOR MO-6116D(2 PC. ARE USED,)

MO-6104DF (1 fEME)
MO-6114DF (2 fEf#EVY)
MO-6104DF8
MO-6114D,M0-6116D 8
MO-6116DH
MO-6116DA (2 M)



12. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

T A AB#%

4
41

7

9-10

. \ W 4+ 1 W=

e

-921 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. = __ DESCRIPTION ________._. SR S S Qty_ _
1 #01 R4200-J6E-DO0  THROAT PLATE INEE: 1
2 #02 R4305-J6E-E00  THROAT PLATE NI{4 1
3 #03 R4508-J6E-D0O0  THROAT PLATE Ny{4 1
4 $S-2110910-SL SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 W33y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
5 131-51204 THROAT PLATE BASE B NI{2% {(B) 1
6 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v5%y° 11/64-40 L=6 2
7 122-88908 THROAT PLATE BASE B SUPPORT NI4RE" £ (BT 1
8 SM-4051055-SP  SCREW FA© XY 2
9 #04 132-32657 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET ASM. 2NV SV 1

10 #03 132-32756 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET ASM. JEAANI YT A4 73 1
1 121-33211 SPRING STOPPER SRAIN ZP AR (D
12 118-06304 PLUG INEC VL (D)
13 SS-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IRy 11/64-40 L=7 (D)
14 118-46607 SPRING JERR AGAN T T N % (1)
15 121-32619 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET JRARNY IR (1)
16 121-02208 THROAT PLATE BASE A MR { A e
17 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ¢35y 11/64-40 L=6 (2)
18 121-03701 RUBBER PLUG B )84 F UIva A B (1)

19 132-35304 RUBBER PLUG A )8 AR 9YVa AA (D

20 #04 121-32700 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD IIAR A4V V) (D

21 SS-9111010-SP° SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nyH7E Vb 11/64-40 L=9.5 (1)

22 121-33104 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE YRR FHx (D

23 121-02810 LEVER SHAFT I8 AN UN = ) (n

24 #04 121-32908 ROTATING STOPPER JRAZZFAN I 7 YIYR A (1)

25 SS-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 I3y 9/64-40 L=6.8 (2)

26 #03 121-32809 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD JEAZ ZFAN TS (D

27 #03 121-33005 ROTATING STOPPER JHEAZ ZAN T IRYYN R (D

28 121-33708 HOLDER PIN Nur¥yIe v (2)

29 121-03107 RUBBER PLUG BN =5 Oy 7T 92 (1)

30 $S-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 53y 15/64-28 L=11 (1)

31 121-02950 LEVER ASH. X)8 4 ANVDN =73 (M

32 118-02006 LEVER SPRING R4 ANV - N R (D

33 118-46805 HOLDER PIN $HILe Y (1)

34 $S-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 v53y" 15/64-28 L=14 2

35 131-51105 NEEDLE HOLDER SUPPORT NIYEHFT 1

36 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ISFy 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

37 #01 118-90100 NEEDLE GUARD N 1

38 #02 118-90308 NEEDLE GUARD INDL: 1

39 #03 120-15301 NEEDLE HOLDER N)YE 1

40 #03  120-15400 NEEDLE HOLDER Wi 1

41 #03 121-77903 NEEDLE HOLDER NIYF 1

42 #03 SS-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IWLIZY 9/64-40 L=4.6 1

43 #03 S$S-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 5%y 3/32-56 L=4.8 2

44 SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 LT3y 9/64-40 L=6 1

45 131-50701 LOWER KNIFE IBAR 1

46 131-02702 THROAT PLATE COVER MAETR 2

NOTE (7E) #01....FOR MO-6104D MO-6104D f3
#02....FOR MO-6114D MO-6114D 8
#03....FOR MO-6116D MO-6116D

#04....FOR MO-6104D,M0-6114D

- 29 —

MO-6104D,M0-6114DH



13. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
b A ABER

- 923 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION _ _________. L A ay
1 131-47558 FEED FORKED ARM ASM. YIARTARAY T I3 1
2 131-47509 FEED FORKED ARM VARYYESE UMM (D
3 SM-6061402-TP  SCREW M6 L=14 ayhI7r%7" M6 L=14 n
4 131-51303 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT ARYF T 1
5 131-50909 BUSHING, FRONT YTAZRY IRTARD 1
6 131-51006 BUSHING, REAR YIRART IYIUARN 1
7 #01  131-47400 PLAIN KNIFE SUPPORT A LTAZFFI(A) 1
8 #01 SS-6111040-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t7%y* 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
9 #02 131-47301 PLAIN KNIFE SUPPORT LIAZ$FT 1

10 #02 SS-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 v5%y" 11/64-40 L=16 1
11 131-50800 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT YIRIH AN I 1
12 115-66809 OIL SEAL YIARY" I FANT-N 1
13 #03 131-22007 CRANK PIN A LVANESCYSNVZAAN N 1
14 #03 131-22106 CRANK PIN B A7V783405v7e /B 1
15 #03 131-22205 CRANK PIN C A29783405v¢° vC 1
16 #03  131-22304 CRANK PIN D x7) 7898077 JD 1
17 #01 131-50503 PLAIN KNIFE L7AZ 1
18 #02 131-50602 PLAIN KNIFE LIAZ 1
19 $S-9090813-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 oYh7E Wb 9/64-40 L=8 1

20 WP-0370316-SD  WASHER 3,7X8X0.3 vI¥ ¥ % 3.7X8X0.3 1

21 131-72655 THRUST COLLAR ASM. ARIN 9T IRTAMAT-(I]) 1

22 131-72606 THRUST COLLAR ARIN YT IRIANNT - (D

23 S$§-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 ARy 1/4-40 L=3 (2)

NOTE (i)

#01....FOR M0-6104D,M0-6114D

#02....FOR MO-6116D
#03....SELECTIVE PARTS

— 924 —

MO-6104D,MO-6114DF
MO-6116DH
B &



14. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS
el FEE B LR

- 95 —



REE.NO __NOTE ___PARTNO, DESCRLPTLON ... . Lyl A aty.
1 400-04750 UPPER LOOPER ROOM HOLE FELT YIh=N =3I7}7hb 1
2 400-04737 LUBRICATION PUMP BODY COMPL. ¥apak v ATy 1
3 400-04738 LUBRICATION PUMP BODY 292k v7 A (1
4 400-04739 WORM GEAR vh-A% ¥ (1)
5 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PA%Y" 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
6 400-04740 LUBRICATION PUMP SHAFT (LARGE) ¥a928° V7V 2 (X 1) (h
7 118-40303 OIL PUMP PINION LAV UM A=y o (2)
8 118-40402 GEAR PUMP SHAFT ¥Y5vry s va- n
9 400-04741 LUBRICATION PUMP BODY COVER ¥avaF v7 A4 74 (n

10 SS-6090670-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k7%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
11 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.17
12 132-28903 OIL FELT PRESSER ISVANRAAVES UAVEITY 5 A 2
13 310-18005 SCREW FATRY 1
14 132-29000 FELT PRESSER SPACER WESUEYAI) Yo ay IS A 1
15 BP-3000001-0R  VINYL PIPE K= AT 0.25
16 400-04749 GASCKET CAaN%292y" a{ VN v¥Y 4
17 BP-3000001-0R  VINYL PIPE (A0 7 A 0.05
18 SQ-1150451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7"VUIIRY 1
19 B3013-141-HOA  WASHER Lfamyh Ao 2 4 0 % 1

20 B4122-804-000 ROLLER )84 ZpIN - am 1

21 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 IB7THE b 2

22 WP-0651056-SD  WASHER 6.5X11X1 L7¥ 1 % 6.5X11X1 2

23 400-04743 LUBRICATION PIPE ASM. ¥ayan {7 )3 1

24 BP-3000001-0R  VINYL PIPE (A= 2N WA 0.03

25 118-43208 CARTRIDGE FILTER I-DIy¥ T40E- 1

26 5Q-1150454-SD  CONNECTING SCREW ISEVAIRZ 2 VA 2

27 131-43805 EXHAUST PORT SUPPORT £y Fitr 1

28 SM-4050855-SP  SCREW FA XY M5 L=8 1

29 SQ-0000451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VIIRY 2

30 5Q-1150441-SD  CONNECTING SCREW N AT Vg 2

31 SQ-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW N AT VIFIRY 1

32 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 yh739 11/64-40 1

33 131-42955 FILTER GUIDE ASM. TR0 AN (73) 1

34 131-70808 RUBBER RING oy 1

35 SM-4051601-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 FA* 23y M5X0.8 L=16 1

36 SQ-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW ISEVAOZSE VA 2

37 SQ-1150451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" VIR \

38 131-42609 OIL TUBE HOLDER NA7 R A 4

39 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW VAN VA 1

40 SM-4041055-SP  SCREW INEY M4 L=10 1

41 400-04748 NEEDLE LUBRICATION FELT MFaya7zlh 1

42 400-04747 FELT PRESSER Mxaya7ohbi¥z 1

43 131-43607 OIL FELT PRESSER YIh-N -%2927 2V YL 1

44 400-04746 UPPER LOOPER LUBRICATION FELT YIN=N -%2927zhh 1

45 S5-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 (2PN ‘ 1

46 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VAN 1

47 132-29208 WORM EXHAUST PORT GUIDE PZ Rt WAVEAS AR 1

48 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ayRIIIN 11/64-40 1

49 SQ-1110451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW NAT VIEIRY 1

- 926 —



15. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
2 FRF—T7IVE%

- 97—

16
REF.NO _NOTE  PARTNO. ____  DESCRIPTION _______ % L A (5
1 118-50815 CASE SPONGE Y228 vy 1
2 118-49411 COOLING FAN CASE 9795-% 1
3 118-49361 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. URVZEE VS 1
4 #01  123-41954 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE ASM. F)IX y2-M(EIY 3Y)I3 1
5 123-41905 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE(SEMI-SUNKEN) 9% Ya-v(3ry* ay) (1)
6 123-41806 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE A)9% Y-} (D
7 #02  131-55759 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE ASM. I Ya-+(I3) 1
8 131-55601 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET RV Ja-v F (D
9 131-55700 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, UPPER PYVYSVERI AR (n
10 131-55502 CHUTE SUPPORT Ya-pH¥z (1)
11 $5-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 M237" 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
12 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 ayarvh 9/64-40 (3)
13 131-55403 DUST-PROOF RUBBER ®UYvIT A 4
14 131-56500 DUST-PROOF RUBBER SPACER B UIVI RIS -4 4
15 131-55007 HOLDING PLATE BOLT yr44% bh 4
16 402 123-41806 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE AIIA Ya~p i
17 #02  3S-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 M2y 11/64-40 L=T 2
18 #02  SK-2351600-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.5 L=16 ¥IEIZY 3
19 111-55108 DRAWER &7 37 1
20 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT Ly $Hr 2
21 119-59400 TABLE (SEMI-SUNKEN) 7=7" % (373 39) 1
22 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER LR AN - 1
23 NS§-6240630-SE NUT 3/8-18 oyh73vh 4
24 #01  SK-2351600-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.5 L=16 IR 3
25 SK-3311500-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=15 yheJ%y D=3.1 L=15 6
26 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 Y73y D=5.1 L=32 4
27 $5-6090630-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b3%y" 9/64-40 L=6 5
28 WP-1002036-SE WASHER 10X21X2 ‘ 522 4
29 WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 N3 B3 10X18X2.5 4
NOTE (&) #01. ... EXCEPT JE JERERL
#02....FOR JE JER



16. FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
AT — 7B

1 118-50815 CASE SPONGE T2k vy 1
2 118-49411 COOLING FAN CASE 97952 1
3 #02  $S-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 N923Y" 11/64-40 L=T7 2
4 #02  SK-2351600-SC ‘WOOD SCREW D=3.5 L=16 YIRS 3
5 #01 131-55858 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE ASH, 27X ya- Y VFY) I3 1
4 T3T-56203 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE XTTX I2-p T VFT) @9)
7 131-56302 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET F)IE Ya-M" F (1)
8 131-55908 CHUTE INLET LEVER Ya-7 FUN - (1)
9 131-56005 CHUTE INLET SPRING Ya~M N 3 (1)
10 131-56104 CHUTE INLET RUBBER Y2~V #2304 (1)
T S3-5090420-3P SCREW 9764-40 L= 4.0 t55y° 9764-40 [=4 (2)
12 ST-6030821-0A SCREW D=3-24 L=8 49¢° V3y' D=3-24 L=8 (2)
13 ST-6030821-0A SCREW D=3-24 L=8 &yer v3y' D=3-24 L=8 (1)
14 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3,7X8X0.3 ° t79 4 3 3.7X8X0.3 @))]
15 119-59558 TABLE ASM. F-7° b (¥ VFY) 73 1
16 131-55303 DUST-PROUF RUBBER F9yvT A T
17 131-55106 HOLDING PLATE BOLT C 5448 M (C) 2
18 131-55205 HOLDING PLATE BOLT D 9543% M (D) 2
19 #02  131-55759 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE ASM. 292 Y2~} (J3) 1
20 131-55601 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET AT Ya- M ¢ @))]
7T T3T-55700 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, UPPER SITX Y- FOE @)
22 131-55502 CHUTE SUPPORT Ja- MY (1)
23 $S-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 F5A3Y" 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
24 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 oyhrIYy 9/64-40 (3
25 118-49379 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASH, TV-A4RYDI3 (X VFYIR) 1
I T18-79361 FRANE SUPPORT PLATE ASK, U SEELYE IO
27 131-55304 FRAME HOLDING PLATE COUPLING TV-AYT{8Y% 57 (1)
28 SM-9082513-CF SCREW M8 L=25 oyhy7FE bh M8 L=25 (4)
29 NH-6080600-SH NUT M8 yA73Yh M8 132 (4
30 WP-0850002-SC WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 b7¥ 3 X 8.5X18X1.6 (4)
3T SK-3513200-5C WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 YWE7Fy D=5.1 L=32 7
32 111-55108 DRAWER (S22 1
33 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT L8 Y $4r 2
34 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER (2373 20 1
35 SK-3311500-5C WOOD SCREW D=3,1 L=15 YAEZ3Y D=3.1 L=15 6
15 WS-T002560-KR SPRING WASHER TOXI8XZ.5 ™ 3% ¥ % [0XIBXZ.5 T
37 $8-6090630-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L3335 9/64-40 L=6 5
38 #01 §8-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A3y 11/64-40 L=7 2
39 WP-1002036-SE WASHER 10X21X2 eI¥ B 3 12
40 NS-6240630-SE NUT 3/8-18 A7y N 12
I F0Z T23-4T806 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE IITT Ja-T )
NOTE (i:82) #01....EXCEPT JE JEIZK <
#02,...FOR JE JER

- 98 —



Y

17.STAND COMPONENTS (Z

JHIBEER (Z - T)

ST T T T T T T

-929 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ . _ DESCRILPTION _________| SR T S 15
1 119-60655 T STAND JUNCTION ISy ki) 1
2 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION T¥y25y1 Y (1)
3 GPF-06060000 PEDAL INE & (D
4 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT INE 30 IS0 (1)
5 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE TR FaveIn v (1)
6 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET TR I ook (2)
7 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING T34 7 Y¥Ya (2)
8 B8153-771-000  PEDAL CONNECTING ROD INE A0 N/ (1
9 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 oyRIFYh M8 192 (2)

10 SL-9082091-SE  WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT P h RIFIIATE ) (2)

11 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 3% F % 8.7X18X1.6 (2)

12 SL~9061291-SE  WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 L=12 Sal P L1 5% V5 S AN (2)

13 119-60754 T STAND JUNCTION(WITH CASTER) TXv 7792 9 (3Y2R-V%) |

14 111-59365 T STAND JUNCTION T*Y 7991 Y @)

15 GPF-06060000 PEDAL INED ()

16 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT LT (N

17 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE TMA Favkyn v (1)

18 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET YL ALY (2)

19 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING VECL A Ah (2)

20 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD INE A VA4 (1)

21 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 2RI M8 1y )

22 SL-9082091-SE  WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT Sal M VE 1)) Vb i AN (2)

23 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 33 b % 8.7X18X1.6 (2)

24 SL-9061291-SE  WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 L=12 Salb M S ES10% V8 M AN (2)

25 B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. VYIIR - 9% 7 I3 1

26 111-51065 7 LEG JUNCTION (B) Z ¥Y7 591 % (B) 1

27 B8151-771-0A0  PEDAL ASM. Z¥y7a- A o) 73 1

28 SM-9082023-SE  SCREW M8 L=20 oyh7E Wb M8 L=20 (2)

29 WS-0861410-KR  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 NE$h % 8.6X15X1.4 (2)

30 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 % h % 8.7X18X1.6 (4)

31 111-51909 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET YR LWL (2)

32 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 oyh7Iyh M8 (2)

33 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING VESE AN (2)

34 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 oyhrE Wb M6 L=12 (2)

35 WS-0621210-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 MNEE SR 6.2X11.4X1.2 (2)

36 WP-0671016-SE  WASHER 6.7X13X1 LIH B % 6.7X13X1 (2)

37 112-46600 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7348 Favky 14 (1)

38 112-46501 PEDAL INE\S (1)

39 B8152-771-000  PEDAL MAT A& RV (n

40 B8153-771-000  PEDAL CONNECTING ROD INE D A/ (1)

~-30 —



18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MO—6104D,MC—6114D)
%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ@%(Mo—6104D,M0—6114D}§ )

~381—



REF NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ____ _____1] DESCRIPTION. _______ ___ [N SR S Qty _
1 131-67556 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. IMFYHF(23) 1
2 229-30556 SPOOL REST ARM ASM. ' M55 (13) (4)
3 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1595 (1)
4 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT INEFE OYApT o (4)
5 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP AMAFF 9Fa T A (1)
3 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER 1MFH 9 (vI) @)
7 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT IMaFE oyx 57 (1)
8 131-67903 THREAD STANDING THREAD GUIDE AMEFA DTV (1)
9 131-68000 THREAD STANDING GUIDE BASE IMAFANTVIL(FE) 5" 4 (1)

10 131-68109 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM AMAFANTVHA D7 (1)

I1 131-68208 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM BASE AMNEFINTVHOF & 4 (D

12 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER 1MFE 9(¥%) (1

13 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ISEVIIS (4)

14 229-31000 SPOOL PIN AN EVLr ) (4)

15 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1DYRYIY 5793y (4)

16 229-30804 SPOOL REST IMIF97¥ 5 D

17 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 vIaxy M6 L=15 (4)

18 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAC IRV M5 L=14 (2)

19 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 oyHRrII M5 (2)

20 SM-4041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 FAT 2%y M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

21 NM-6040002-SE _ NUT M4X0.7 uyH7FIY M4X0.7 291 €3

22 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FATIRY M4 L=12 (1)

23 SM-4042001-SC  SCREW M4 X 20 FA* 2%y M4X0.7 L=20 (1)

24 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 oyH7Yh M4X0.7 2v2 (2)

25 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (S22 (2)

26 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NF¥ h % 16.4X26.6%3.2 (1)

27 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 aYHsFYN M16X1.5 132 (1)

28 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayAFIh M5 (4)

29 WS-0510002-XKN  SPRING WASHER N XEH R 5.1X9.2X1.3 (4)

-32 —



19. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (MO-6104D,MO~6114D SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

~ 33—



REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PARTNO. . __. DESCRIPTION . LSRN R ay
1 131-67754 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. 1MFVIF(23) 1
2 131-68851 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. ,LONG 1MFY7 (F39) 73 (4)
3 131-68802 THREAD STANDING ARM ,LONG {ME797" Fay (1)
4 131-68505 THREAD GUIDE ARM B {bAFY7 $H1B (1)
5 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT ANEFF 93N (4)
6 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP IMFH 951 1" A (D
7 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER 1478 9(vx1) (D
8 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT AMTH 9% 7 @Y
9 131-67903 THREAD GUIDE IMFANTYH (n

10 131-68000 THREAD GUIDE BASE ,LOWER ANFANTVH(33)5 4 (1)
11 131-68109 THREAD GUIDE ARM MY (1)
12 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE AMFANTIHIT B A (D
13 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER 1M7E 9(34) (D
14 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER NEYI2NP) (4)
15 229-31000 SPOOL PIN NEVEEW (4)
16 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION EESEVES AL EEY] (4)
17 229-30804 SPOOL REST ERNE VI M (4)
18 131-68406 THREAD STANDING ARM SUPPORT, A 1M 795" $HIA (1)
19 SM-6061610-SC ~ SCREW M6 L=16 L7313y M6 L=15 (4)

20 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 23y M5 L=14 (2)

21 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 oyhrFIh M5 (2)

22 SM-4041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 Fat 257" M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

23 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 oyh7IY M4X0.7 232 (2)

24 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT 23y M4 L=12 (D

25 SM-4042001-SC  SCREW M4 X 20 FAT 32V M4X0.7 L=20 (1)

26 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 oyh71yh M4X0.7 2Y2 (2)

27 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (22 M (2)

28 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER N R¥ b % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

29 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 YA M16X1.5 172 (D

30 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhs3yh M5 (4)

31 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N ¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (4)

32 SK-3382001-SE  SCREW D=3.8 L=20 YVE7%7" D=3.8 L=20 (2)

33 SM-4061201-SE ~ SCREW M6 L=12 FAT2XY M6 L=12 - (2)

34 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 nyFsIIs M6 172 (2)

— 34 -



20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FORMO-6116D)

KT EERRMO-6116DA)

- 35 —



- 36 —

REF.NO _ NOTE __ PARTNO. __ ____ __ DESCRILPTION ________ _._ LS T S Qty _ _
1 131-67655 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. LMFITF(I3) 1
2 229-30556 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. 1M8797 (73) (2)
3 229-30507 THREAD STANDING ARM 1M aFys (1)
4 131-68356 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. ,LONG {MFYF (Fav) 73 (2)
5 131-68307 THREAD STANDING ARM ,LONG 1MFY7 (Fay) (1)
6 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBEER CAP AMATE UF2 37 A @)
7 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER M7 9 (HT) (N
8 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT LM EFE Y% 5 (N
9 131-67903 THREAD GUIDE 1MEFANTVHA (1

10 131-68000 THREAD GUIDE BASE, LOWER AMEFANTYHL (TR) & 4 (1)
11 131-68109 THREAD GUIDE ARM L MFANTVFIT [@))
12 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE IMFADTYF95 & 4 (n
13 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER 1MFE 9(I4) (N
14 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ARIFTUR A (5)
15 229-31000 SPOOL PIN NS VZE (5)
16 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AT 77y ay (5)
17 229-30804 SPOOL REST AN EVZN (5)
18 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 v733y" M6 L=15 (4)
19 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT2FY M5 L=14 (2)

20 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyh7FYh M5 (2)

21 SM-4041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 FATIRYT M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

22 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 oyh7Fyh M4X0.7 232 (2)

23 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT 2%y M4 L=12 (n

24 SM-4042001-SC  SCREW M4 X 20 FAT a3y M4X0.7 L=20 (1

25 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 oyE7FYh M4X0.7 232 (2)

26 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 LI¥ b % (2)

27 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NP H % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

28 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 oyh7vs M16X1.5 192 (1)

29 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhr3vN M5 (5)

30 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MNEF B % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (5)

31 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {NAFE ITARFT (4)



THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (MO-6116D SPECIAL GRDER PARTS)

21.

<
Z

—-37 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _PART NO, = __ DESCRIPTION _ _________ LS S I 1 JN
1 131-67853 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. {MFIVF(I3) 1
2 131-68851 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. ,LONG {MEFYF (Fa7)s3 (4)
3 131-68802 THREAD STANDING ARM ,LONG 1MFYF Fay (1)
4 131-68505 THREAD STANDING ARM SUPPORT B 1bMAFY5 $¥1B (D
5 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT L MFE 9IRS (6)
6 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP {MATE 3" 3" A (D
7 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER AMFE U (9T) (1)
8 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT 1MFH 9% 7 (1)
9 131-67903 THREAD STANDING THREAD GUIDE {MIFANTVHA (D

10 " 131-68000 THREAD GUIDE BASE, LOWER AMFANTYH (33) & 4 (1)
11 131-68109 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE ANFAN TV F 0T 6
12 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE AMRFANTVFADF & 4 (n
13 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER 1MFE 9(34) ()
14 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER AN EVIANDS (5)
15 229-31000 SPOOL PIN AN E3Zr ) (5)
16 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION SEV AR ZEREY, (5)
17 229-30804 SPOOL REST IMIRITY 5 (5)
18 131-68406 THREAD STANDING ARM SUPPORT A {MFYF $HIA (1
19 131-68950 THREAD STANDING ARM A ASM. 1MFYF A3 (2)

20 131-68901 THREAD STANDING ARM A {MFHF A (1)

21 SM-4051405-SE ~ SCREW M5 L=14 FaT a3y M5 L=14 €))

22 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayhr#yh M5 (2)

23 SM-4041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 FAT I3y M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

24 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 OYh7¥Yh M4X0.7 292 (2)

25 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT IRV M4 L=12 (D)

26 SM-4042001-SC SCREW M4 X 20 FAT Iy M4X0.7 L=20 M

27 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 nYh739h M4X0.7 292 (2)

28 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 L3 b % (2)

29 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NE¥ b % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

30 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 oyhrF9h M16X1.5 1y2 (1)

31 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayh7#Ih Mb (5)

32 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI A% 5.1X9,2X1.3 (5)

33 SK-3382001-SE  SCREW D=3.8 L=20 IVEIEY D=3.8 L=20 (2)

34 SM-4061201-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 FAT 2T M6 L=12 (2)

35 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 uyhrEIs M6 12 (2)

36 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 533 M6 L=15 (6)

—~38 -



22. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS
e BT SCER A B4R

e

-39 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ . DESCRIPTION _ _ . __ . toov A S Aty
] #01  $S-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,2 M3y 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
2 #02  $S-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3,2 M3y 1/8-44 L=3.2 2
3 B9112-804-000 SPANNER N OMARY" AN} 1
4 119-96907 LOWER KNIFE GAUGE JRAREYRY" -y 1
5 115-44707 UPPER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM Y- Iy Y5 1
3 #03  118-98103 PRESSER FOOT AUXILIARY PLATE YIRS 314 I
7 121-23709 LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM JAN-N -9y HF 1
8 #04 B2519-804-000 UPPER LOOPER IIh-n 1
9 #05 B2519-814-000 UPPER LOOPER ITh-N 1

10 B2521-804-000 LOWER LOOPER Ak -n 1
11 #03 $S-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FANRY 1/8-44 L=6 1
12 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 "e5:xy 1/8-44 L=4 1
13 118-47605 LOWER KNIFE #3939 YARR 1
14 119-64509 CERAMIC LOWER KNIFE Y5397 YAAX 1
15 119-92005 LOWER KNIFE YARR 1
16 119-65753 PEDAL ASN. NE L (73) 1
17 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 nYAZE Mh M6 L=12 (2)
18 119-65704 PEDAL N (1
19 119-65803 PEDAL THRUST COLLAR INE S (2)
20 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIN 2X6 A7 Yyt ey 2X6 1
21 #06 121-05458 CLOTH PLATE ASN. L VPR 1
22 121-04550 CLOTH PLATE ASM. EYZ (n
23 115-01301 ECCENTRIC BUSHING R4 AYYYT YL (1
24 WZ-0420350-KP DISC SPRING 50 3 (1)
25 CS-0400671-SD THRUST HOLDER AIAMY (1)
26 SM-8040302-TP SETSCREW ISTOH @))
27 #06  119-49104 CLOTH BASE COVER )R ARV - 1
28 #03  B1539-804-000 PRESSER FOOT FIXING PLATE T 37444 1
29 #03  SS-6060410-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.5 £53y" 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
30 #05 121-52468 PRESSER FOOT., (FINGER GUARD). HTrya v(ae 1 -h v%) 1
31 118-720090 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Loy 8
32 $S$-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t5%y" 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
33 B1530-804-000 STOPPER 3T ZRYN - (1)
34 WP-0250516-SD WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 L3% ) % 2.5X6X0.5 (1)
35 S$-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 YWeI%y° 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1)
36 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 €5%y" 3/32-56 L=1.9 @)
37 B1511-814-000 REAR PRESSER FOOT AIHVN A : (1)
38 B1507-814-00P PRESSER FOOT 4z (1)
39 $S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 YWeI2Y' 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
40 B1508-804-00B SPRING AT PN G (1)
4] 121-60008 STITCH TONGUE ISR §))
42 $S-6060440-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 &2V (n
43 B1510-814-000 CURL GUARD B-h R (n
44 131-78306 FINGER GUARD Al N (1)
45 #03  115-98000 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT YRR T 1
16 03 118-45807 UPPER KNIFE EER T
47 #03  85-9111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 YRy M 11/64-40 L=16 1
48 #06  118-45500 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT YIARHY T 1
49 #06  118-45906 UPPER KNIFE YIRR 1
50 #06  8S-9112310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=23 oyhsE Wb 11/64-40 L=23 1
51 06 115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE YIARAFL 1
52 115-65702 WASHER YIAZAYL ¥ b % 1
53 118-48405 UPPER KNIFE COVER YYRAAAN - 1
54 $S-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FA' XY 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
55 $8-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 A3 3/32-56 L=2.5 1

NOTE (&)

#01....FOR MO-6104D
#02....FOR MO-6114D,M0-6116D
#03....FOR MO-6104D,M0-6114D
#04....FOR MO-6104D,M0-6116D
#05... FOR MO-6114D
#06....FOR MO-6116D

- 40 —

MO0-6104DFR
M0-6114D,M0-6116D 8
MO-6104D,M0-6114D
MO-6104D,M0-6116DF
MO-6114D
MO-6116DFF



23. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
T/ MR

1 131-60858 ACCESSORIE BAG ASM. VIMUANINE VA UEY 1
2 131-60007 RING SPANNER A RV VF(TXT) (D
3 131-60205 PIN SPANNER JaXIVYF VAN (D
4 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG VO AMANING VA (D
5 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE b FIN - (F2Y) (1)
6 123-47308 SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) SIS CED)) $))
7 131-60106 SPANNER (5X6) AN +(5X6) (1)
8 131-60304 S SHAPED HOOK Sh anro (2)
9 131-60403 CHAIN 7% (1)

10 122-88403 TWEEZERS b viyh (1)

11 MDC-270B1104 NEEDLE DCX27 #11-4EA, N DCX27 #11-4 1

12 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE INSZINC D) 1

13 229-33303 VINYL COVER M7 b == -

— 41 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 35|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
fird B N E " NO & H_ N S " N
BP-3000001-0R 26 15 NM-6040002-SE 34 26 SL-9082091-SE 30 10 SQ-1110451-MZ 26 31
BP-3000001-0R 26 17 NM-6040002-SE 36 22 SL-9082091-SE 30 22 SQ-1110451-MZ 26 36
BP-3000001-0R 26 24 NM-6040002-SE 36 25 SM-1040801-SC 2 10 SQ-1110451-MZ 26 49
B1212-704-000 6 17 NM-6040002-SE 38 24 SM-1040801-SC 4 4 5Q-1150441-SD 26 30
B1507-804-C00 18 12 NM-6040002-SE 38 27 SM-1040801-SC 4 13 SQ-1150451-MZ 26 18
B1507-814-00P 18 27 NM-6050001-SE 32 19 SM-4040655-SP 2 31 SQ-1150451-MZ 26 37
B1507-814-00P 40 38 NM-6050001-SE 32 28 SM-4040655-SP 14 30 SQ-1150454-SD 26 26
B1508-804-00B 18 14 NM-6050001-SE 34 21 SM-4040855-SP 2 9 SS-1060610-SP 1220
B1508-804-00B 18 29 NM-6050001-SE 34 30 SM-4040855-Sp 2 43 $8-1120710-SpP 4 47
B1508-804-00B 40 40 NM-6050001-SE 36 20 SM-4040855-SP 4 3 §8-2060320-SP 15 43
B1509-804-C00 18 15 NM-6050001-SE 36 29 SM-4040855-SP 4 14 $§8-2090520-SL 2 4
B1509-814-00P 18 30 NM-6050001-SE 38 22 SM-4040855-SP 4 57 $8-2110910-SL. 22 4
B1510-814-000 18 17 NM-6050001-SE 38 31 SM-4040855-SP 6 26 $8-3090610-SP 2 6
B1510-814-000 18 32 NM-6060001-SE 34 34 SM~-4040855-SP 8 32 §58-3090610-SP 14 32
B15610-814-000 40 43 NM-6060001-SE 38 35 SM-4040855-SP 8 41 $5-3090610-SP 14 51
B1511-814-000 18 11 NM-6060003-SC 16 25 SM-4040855-SP 12 15 58-4060310-SP 40 54
B1511-814-000 18 26 NM-6080001-SE 30 9 SM-4040855-SP 12,35 $8-4060310-SP 40 55
B1511-814-000 40 37 NM-6080001-SE 30 21 SM-4040855-SP 26 39 $8-4080620-TP 12 72
B1513-816-000 18 39 NM-6080600-SM 28 29 SM-4041001-SC 32 20 $8-4080620-TP 15 36
B1514-816-000 18 45 NM-6080721-SE 30 32 SM-4041001-SC 34 22 $8-4080620-TP 40 11
B1530-804-000 18 7 NM-6160511-SE 32 27 SM-4041001-SC 36 21 §8-4090415-SP 20 45
B1530-804-000 18 22 NM-6160511-SE 34 29 SM-4041001-SC 38 23 §8-4090415-8P 20 46
B1530-804-000 40 33 NM-6160511-SE 36 28 SM-4041055-SP 2 17 58-4090415-SP 20 47
B1539-804-000 40 28 NM-6160511-SE 38 30 SM-4041055-SP 12 60 5§-4090415-SP 20 48
B1657-804-00T 12 67 | NS-6090310-SN 2 5 SM-40410565-SP 26 40 $8-4090515-SP " 12 27
B2119-816-A00 15 27 NS-6090310-SP 27 12 SM-4041201-8C 32 22 $8-4090615-SP 14 49
B2119-816-B00 156 28 NS-6090310-SP 28 24 SM-4041201-SC 34 24 $S-4091015-SP 2 14
B2119-816-C00 15 29 NS-6110310-SP 26 32 SM-4041201-SC 36 23 88-4110515-SP 8 33
B2119-816-D00 156 30 NS-6110310-SP 26 48 SM-4041201-SC 38 25 58-4110515-SP 20 49
B2119-816-E00 15 31 NS-6110420-SP- 2 46 SM-4042001-SC 32 23 $8-4110615-SP 20 30
B2401-816-000 20 37 NS-6110420-SP 16 26 SM-4042001-SC 34 25 $5-4110715-Sp 16 28
B2519-804-000 40 8 | NS-6240630-SE 27 23 SM-4042001-SC 36 24 58-4120615-SP 2 12
B2519-814-000 40 9 NS-6240630-SE 28 40 SM-4042001-SC 38 26 55-4120615-SP 4 45
B2521-804-000 40 10 NS-6620320-SP 10 40 SM-4050855-Sp 6 7 858-4151215-SP 4 18
B2530-704-000 14 54 NS-6680410-SP 4 27 SM-4050855-SP 20 44 58-5080212-TP 6 3
B3013-141-H0A 26 19 SM-4050855-SP 26 28 $8-5090610-SP 27 11
B3113-352-000 20 41 P§S-0200052-KH 20 28 SM-4051055-SP 22 8 88-5090610-SP 28 23
B4122-804-000 26 20 PS-0200062-KH 40 20 SM-4051255-SP 12 25 88-5110710-SP 4 31
B7114-012-0A0 30 25 | PS-0250062-KH 15 32 SM~4051405-SE 32 18 S§-6110710-8P 27 17
B8151-771-0A0 30 27 PS-0300062-KH 14 18 SM-4051405-SE 34 20 88-5110710-SP 28 3
B8152-771-000 30 39 PS-0300102-K0 100 7 SM-4051405-SE 36 19 58-5110710-SP. 28 38
B8153-771-000 30 8 | PS-0300142-KH 16 16 SM-4051405-SE 38 21 $5-5150610-SP 20 50
B8153-771-000 30 20 SM-4051601-SC 26 35 $8-6060210-SpP 18 10
B8153-771-000 30 40 RE-0300000-K0 12 37 SM-4061201-SE 34 33 $5-6060210-SP 18 25
B8267-180-000 4 53 RE-0300000-KO 16 47 SM-4061201-SE 38 34 $5-6060210-SP 40 36
B9112-804-000 40 3 RE-0500000-K0 12 41 SM-4061255-SP 4 7 S5-6060340-SP 18 44
R0-0981901-00 6 52 SM-6040600-SP 12 22 S§-6060410-TP 40 29

CM-3002000-A1 4 17 RO-1182401-00 2. b8 SM-6050800-SP 6 49 85-6060440-TP 14 1
CM-3002000-01 2 40 | R4200-J6E-DO0 22 1 SM-6051202-TP 10 34 5§8-6060440-TP 18 16
CM-3002001-B1 4 36 R4305-J6E-E00 22 2 SM-6051202-TP 12 55 $5-6060440-TP 18 31
CS-0400671-SD 2 38 | R4508-J6E-DO0 22 3 SM-6051202-TP 15 2 88-6060440-TP 26 45
CS-0400671-SD 40 25 SM-6051202-TP 15 15 $8-6060440-TP 40 42
CS-150101A-TH 10 54 SB-1100006-00 6 21 SM-6053502-TP 4 49 . | 85-6080340-SP 12 78
SB-3350002-0A 10 18 SM-6056052-TP 4 48 $8-6080340-SP 16 17

D8113-555-B00 30 7 SB-3350002-0B 10 19 SM-6061200-SP 14 17 58-6080410-Sp 12 63
D8113-555-B00 30 19 SB-3350002-0C 10 20 SM-6061200-SP 16 27 $8-6080410-SP 14 28
D8113-555-B00 30 33 SB-3350002-0D 10 21 SM-6061202-TP 6 33 $5-6080410-SP 40 12
D8204-555-D00 27 22 SB-3350002-0F 10 22 SM-6061202-TP 6 37 $8-6080720-SP 8 23
D8204-555-D00 28 34 SD-0260271-SP 10 5 SM-6061402-TP 8§ 3 85-6081210-TP 6 48
SD-0280401-SL 8 61 SM-6061402-TP 8 8 $8-6090420-SP 28 11

EA-9500B01-00 26 46 SD-0600341-TP 20 42 SM-6061402-TP 24 3 $8-6090610-SP 10 27
SD-0640241-SP 16 15 SM-6061602-TP 10 48 $§-6090620-TP 12 8

GPF-06060000 30 3 SD-0720271-SP 12 59 SM-6061610-SC 32 17 $5-6090620-TP 14 61
GPF-06060000 30 15 SD-0720332-Sp 15 51 SM-6061610-SC 34 19 $5-6090620-TP 156 37
GPF-06070000 30 4 SK-2351600-SC 27 18 SM-6061610-SC 36 18 $8-6090630-TP 14 62
GPF-06070000 30 16 SK-2351600-SC 27 24 SM-6061610-SC 38 36 38-6090630-TP 14 71
GPF-06080000 30 5 SK-2351600-SC 28 4 SM-6061802-TP 26 21 $8-6090630-TP 27 27
GPF-06080000 30 17 SK-3311600-SC 27 25 SM-8040302-TP 2 39 $8-6090630-TP 28 37
SK-33116500-SC 28 35 SM-8040302-TP 40 26 $§8-6090650-SP 18 6

MDC-270B1100 8 47 SK-3382001-SE 34 32 SM-8040402-TP 16 38 $8-6090660-SP 18 21
MDC-270B1100 8§ 53 SK-3382001-SE 38 33 SM-9061203-SE 30 34 S§8-6090650-SP 18 36
MDC-270B1104 41 11 SK-3412001-SE 4 40 SM-9061203-SE 40 17 85-6090650-SP 40 32
SK-3513200-SC = 27 26 SM-9082023-SE 30 28 $8-6090670-SP 26 10

NM-6040002-SE 32 21 SK-3513200-SC 28 31 SM-9082513-CF 28 28 $8-6090670-TP 8 37
NM-6040002-SE 32 24 SL-9061291-SE 30 12 SQ-0000451-MZ 26 29 $5-6090920-SP 15 562
NM-6040002-SE 34 23 SL-9061291-SE 30 24 SQ-1110401-MZ 2 54 88-6110610-TP 22 6

- 42 —




NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS =3l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& NO 2% H__NO Tk H N &% N
SS-6110610-TP 22 17 SS-8660330-SP 12 32 WZ-0850302-K0 4 30 121-02752 2 35
SS-6110710-TP 10 4 SS8-8660330-SP 24 23 WZ-2640310-KH 6 15 121-02810 22 23
SS-6110710-TP 15 35 SS-8660610-TP 8 56 121-02950 22 31
SS-6110710-TP 15 38 SS-8660610-TP 14 57 107-53309 4 39 121-03107 2229
SS-6110710-TP 15 45 SS-8660610-TP 14 60 111-51065 30 26 121-03305 2 28
SS-6110710-TP 16 5 SS-9090410-TP 14 43 111-51908 30 31 121-03701 22 18
SS-6111040-SP 24 8 SS-9090610-TP 14 42 111-55108 27 19 121-04550 40 22
SS-6111440-SP 2 47 SS-9090813-TP 24 19 111-55108 28 32 121-056359 2 34
SS-6111610-SP 4 9 SS-9111010-8P 1273 111-55207 27 20 121-05458 40 21
SS-6111610-SP 24 10 SS-9111010-SP 22 21 111-55207 28 33 121-08403 6 25
S8-6121020-SP 16 40 SS-9111050-SP 12 74 111-57567 30 2 121-09153 6 28
SS-6121220-TP 10 45 SS-9111610-SP 40 47 111-59001 30 6 121-13205 16 1
SS-6151440-Sp 22 34 SS-9112310-SP 40 50 111-59001 30 18 121-14468 16 32
SS-6661110-SP 12 46 SS8-9151210-TP 2 57 111-59365 30 14 121-18204 12 10
SS-7060310-SP 12 12 SS8-9151210-TP 4 9 112-46501 30 38 121-18303 129
SS-7060510-SP 18 3 S§-9151210-TP 14 22 112-46600 30 37 121-20150 6 38
SS-7060510-SP 22 43 SS8-9151210-TP 1559 115-01301 2 36 121-20705 15 41
S8-7060610-SP 14 45 SS-9151210-TP 16 6 116-01301 40 23 121-21612 15 34
SS-7060610-SP 18 9 SS-9151440-CP 6 12 115-17307 8 43 121-22362 6 30
S§-7060610-SP 18 24 ST-6030821-0A 28 12 116-44707 40 5 121-23360 6 34
SS-7060610-SP 40 35 ST-6030821-0A 28 13 116-65504 40 51 121-236569 14 24
SS-7080520-SP 18 13 115-65702 40 52 121-23709 40 7
SS-7080520-SP 18 28 TA-0340201-RO 8 42 115-66809 24 12 121-32165 6 43
SS-7080520-SP 40 39 TA-0340201-R0 10 55 115-98000 40 45 121-32619 22 15
SS-7090510-SP 22 42 | TA-0340201-RO 14 44 118-02006 22 32 121-32700 22 20
88-7090530-SP 2 20 | TA-0340201-RO 156 53 118-06304 12 16 121-32809 22 26
S§-7090610-SP 2 22 TA-0570301-M0 2 55 118-06304 15 47 121-32908 22 24
SS-7090610-SP 22 44 | TA-0690801-RO 12 23 118-06304 22 12 121-33005 2227
SS-7090611-SL 4 34 | TA-0800504-R0O 12 176 118-11619 6 8 121-33104 22 22
S§-7090710-SP 22 25 TA-1550902-R0 4 54 118-40303 26 7 121-33211 22 11
SS-7080850-SP 14 26 TA-1701002-R0 4 52 118-40402 26 8 121-33708 22 28
SS-7091410-SP 2 33 | TA-1871602-R0 4 41 118-43208 26 25 121-47807 2 2
SS-7110510-SP 221 TA-2050805-R0 4 42 118-45500 40 48 121-52468 40 30
SS-7110510-SP 16 14 118-45807 40 46 121-537565 18 34
SS-7110710-SL 20 29 | WP-0250516-SD 18 8 118-45906 40 49 121-56907 18 35
SS-7110710-SP 2 29 | WP-0250516-SD 18 23 118-46607 22 14 121-60008 40 41
SS-7110720-SP 22 13 | WP-0250516-SD 40 34 118-46805 22 33 121-62202 18 41
SS-7110720-TP 15 39 | WP-0370316-SD 24 20 118-47605 40 13 121-64802 18 37
SS-7110810-SP 10 9 | WP-0370316-SD 28 14 118-48405 40 53 121-67409 18 40
SS-7110840-SpP 6 45 | WP-0371016-SD 12 28 118-49361 27 3 121-67508 18 43
SS-7110840-SP 6 46 | WP-0460556-SD 12 - 61 118-49361 28 26 121-67607 18 42
SS-7110840-SP 14 34 | WP-0460556-SD 16 46 118-49379 28 25 121-67706 18 46
SS-7110840-SP 14 36 | WP-0480856-SP 12 62 118-49411 27 2 121-67805 18 38
SS-7110840-SP 22 36 | WP-0501016-SD 4 50 118-49411 28 2 121-72805 12 69
SS-7110910-TP 10 17 | WP-0621016-SD 12 63 118-50815 27 1 121-76103 14 64
SS-7111410-TP 6 32 | WP-0651056-SD 26 22 118-50815 28 1 121-77903 22 41
SS-7111410-TP 6 36 | WP-0671016-SE 30 36 118-72009 18 5 122-53811 18 1
SS-7111410-TP 6 40 | WP-0751576-SD 4 25 118-72009 18 20 122-56707 2 1
SS-7111410-TP 16 29 | WP-0850002-SC 28 30 118-72009 40 31 122-569056 § 63
SS-7111810-TP 6 11 WP-0871602-SE 30 11 118-76158 18 4 122-57002 8 45
SS-7111810-TP 6 29 | Wp-0871602-SE 30 23 118-76851 18 19 122-80301 8 5
SS-7111810-TP 6 31 WP-0871602-SE 30 30 118-82107 12 64 122-88403 41 10
SS-7111810-TP 6 35 | WP-1002036-SE 27 28 118-82800 12 66 122-88700 16 33
SS-7111810-TP 6 39 | WP-1002036-SE 28 39 118-90001 14 66 122-88908 22 7
SS-7111810-TP 6 44 | WP-1052001-SC 10 29 118-90100 2237 123-40204 14 29
SS-7150740-SP 16 45 | WP-1612616-SE 32 25 118-90308 22 38 123-40303 14 31
SS-71561120-SP 22 30 | WP-1612616-SE 34 27 118-98103 40 6 123-40402 14 33
SS-7161040-SP 16 48 | WP-1612616-SE 36 26 119-49104 40 27 123-40501 14 48
SS-8080310-TP 8 46 | WP-1612616-SE 38 28 119-49807 12 65 123-40600 14 256
SS-8080310-TP 8 48 | WS-0510002-KN 32 29 119-49906 12 68 123-40709 14 27
5S-8080322-TP 40 1 WS-0510002-KN 34 31 119-56505 6 10 123-40808 14 50
SS-8080322-TP 40 2 | WS-0510002-KN 36 30 119-59400 27 21 123-41806 2T 6
SS-8090530-TP 8 57 | WS-0510002-EN 38 32 119-59558 28 156 123-41806 27 16
S5-80905630-TP 8 59 | WS-0511302-KS 4 51 119-60655 30 1 123-41806 28 41
SS-8110410-TP 2 23 | WS-0621210-KR 30 35 119-60754 30 13 123-41905 27 5
SS-8110410-TP 2 24 | WS-0822010-KP 4 26 119-64509 40 14 123-41954 27 4
SS-8110410-TP 10 52 | WS-0861410-KR 30 29 119-65704 40 18 123-42101 2 11
58-8110410-TP 12 44 | WS-1002560-KR 27 29 119-65753 40 16 123-47308 4 6
SS-8110410-TP 20 17 | WS-1002560-KR 28 36 119-65803 40 19 131-00805 2 16
SS-8110410-TP 26 5 | WS-1643202-KR 32 26 119-91908 14 63 131-00904 2 15
SS-8110422-TP 6 50 | WS-1643202-KR 34 28 119-92005 40 15 131-01001 2 21
$S-8110510-SP 10 3 | WS-1643202-KR 36 27 119-96907 40 4 131-01209 2 18
SS-8110520-TP 16 30 | WS-1643202-KR 38 29 119-99307 14 65 131-01308 2 30
SS-8150410-TP 6 51 WZ-0420350-KP 2 37 120-15301 22 39 131-01407 2 19
SS-8150410-TP 10 30 | WZ-0420350-KP 40 24 120-15400 2240 131-01506 2 25
3S-8151150-TP 6 5 | WZ-0640312-K0 20 43 121-02208 22 16 131-01605 2 26

~43 -




I A e

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& H X % H N % H NO A H_NO
131-01803 2 32 131-23302 16 44 131-55304 28 27 131-72853 14 58
131-02207 2 45 131-25901 15 14 131-55403 27 13 131-75005 8 62
131-02405 2 3 131-256950 15 13 131-55403 28 16 131-78306 18 18
131-02702 22 46 131-26503 15 19 131-66502 27 10 131-78306 18 33
131-02900 4 38 131-26602 16 20 131-55502 28 22 131-78306 40 44
131-03809 2 13 131-26701 15 21 131-55601 27 8 131-78405 18 47
131-03908 4 24 131-26800 15 22 131-55601 28 20 131-91309 12 70
131-04302 2 44 131-27105 15 18 131-55700 27 9 131-91408 12 71
131-04500 4 10 131-27204 15 23 131-55700 28 21 132-00209 4 1
131-04807 4 29 131-27303 15 24 131-55759 27 7 132-00308 4 2
131-07602 6 4 131-27402 15 25 131-55759 28 19 132-00803 2 8
131-08006 6 23 131-27501 15 26 131-55858 28 5 132-00902 1277
131-08105 6 24 131-28202 20 31 131-55908 28 8 132-01108 4 28
131-08303 6 27 131-28301 20 32 131-56005 28 9 132-01207 4 33
131-08600 6 18 131-28400 20 33 131-56104 28 10 132-01306 4 32
131-10200 8§ 22 131-28509 20 34 131-56203 28 6 132-01405 4 16
131-10259 8 21 131-28608 20 35 131-56302 28 7 132-01454 4 15
131-10507 8 ) 131-28707 20 36 131-56500 27 14 132-04003 4 35
131-10556 8 1 131-29101 20 40 131-60007 41 2 132-04003 14 40
131-10705 8 24 131-29309 14 21 131-60106 41 7 132-05901 6 47
131-10804 8§ 25 131-29309 15 8 131-60205 41 3 132-07808 8§ 20
131-10903 8 26 131-29457 20 38 131-60304 41 8 132-08103 8 60
131-11000 8 27 131-29903 15 7 131-60403 41 9 132-08707 8 30
131-11109 8 31 131-29952 15 6 131-60700 4 43 132-08806 8 28
131-11208 8 34 131-30000 20 39 131-60858 41 1 132-08905 8 29
131-11307 8§ 35 131-30109 15 50 131-67556 32 1 132-09804 8§ 7
131-11406 8 36 131-31107 14 8 131-67655 36 1 132-09853 8 6
131-11505 8 38 | 131-31156 14 7 131-67754 34 ] 132-10000 8 17
131-11604 8 39 131-31800 14 46 131-67853 38 1 132-12501 16 39
131-11703 8 40 131-32006 14 47 131-67903 32 8 132-12600 16 31
131-15100 16 2 131-32501 14 20 131-67903 34 9 132-12709 16 35
131-16208 16 4 131-32550 14 19 131-67903 36 9 132-12808 16 41
131-15258 16 3 131-32600 14 70 131-67903 38 9 132-12916 16 43
131-15407 16 8 131-32907 14 35 131-68000 32 9 132-13012 12 38
131-15753 16 9 131-37559 20 2 131-68000 34 10 132-13012 16 42
131-15803 16 10 131-37609 20 12 131-68000 36 10 132-16108 127 2
131-15902 16 11 131-37708 20 8 131-68000 38 10 | 132-15157 12 1
131-16009 16 12 131-37807 20 5 131-68109 32 10 132-156207 123
131-16108 16 13 131-37906 20 13 131-68109 34 11 132-15306 12 4
131-16207 16 18 131-38003 .20 16 131-68109 36 11 132-15405 12 5
131-16306 16 20 131-38102 20 14 131-68109 38 11 132-15504 12 6
131-16405 16 22 131-38201 20 15 131-68208 32 11 132-15603 12 7
131-16504 16 23 131-38201 20 27 131-68208 34 12 132-15702 12 11
131-16603 16 24 131-38359 20 3 131-68208 36 12 132-15801 1217
131-16702 18 2 131-38409 20 9 131-68208 38 12 132-15900 12 13
131-16801 16 7 131-38508 20 6 131-68307 36 5 132-16007 12 14
131-16900 16 21 131-38656 20 4 131-68356 36 4 132-17351 12 47
131-17007 16 19 131-38706 20 10 131-68406 34 18 132-17401 12 57
131-17106 16 34 131-38805 20 7 131-68406 38 18 132-17500 12 58
131-19904 10 33 131-38904 20 11 131-68505 34 4 132-17708 12 36
131-19963 10 32 131-39555 20 20 131-68505 38 4 132-22708 14 3
131-20001 10 41 131-39605 20 22 131-68802 34 3 132-22807 6 41
131-20605 10 44 131-39704 20 25 131-68802 38 3 132-22906 6 42
131-20803 12 33 131-39803 20 24 131-68851 34 2 132-24308 14 11
131-21009 12 31 131-39902 20 23 131-68851 38 2 132-25107 20 18
131-21058 12 30 131-40009 20 21 131-68901 38 20 132-25107 20 19
131-21108 12 75 131-42609 26 38 131-68950 38 19 132-28903 26 12
131-21207 12 43 131-42955 26 33 131-70105 4 21 132-29000 26 14
131-21256 12 42 131-43607 26 43 131-70204 4 11 132-29208 26 47
131-21405 1226 131-43805 26 27 131-70204 12 34 132-32657 22 9
131-21603 1249 131-47301 24 9 131-70303 6 14 132-32756 22 10
131-22007 8 49 131-47400 24 7 131-70402 16 36 132-35304 22 19
131-22007 10 35 131-47509 24 2 131-70402 16 37 132-40007 2 48
131-22007 24 13 131-47558 24 1 131-70501 12 48 132-40106 2 49
131-22106 8 50 131-50503 24 17 131-70600 14 16 132-40205 2 50

131-22106 10 36 131-50602 24 18 131-70808 26 34

131-22106 24 14 131-50701 22 45 131-71004 4 22 229-01805 4 37
131-22205 8 bl 131-50800 24 11 131-72507 10 51 229-21407 20 26
131-22205 1037 131-50909 24 5 131-72556 10 50 229-30309 32 12
131-22205 24 15 131-51006 24 6 131-72606 24 22 229-30309 34 13
131-22304 8 52 131-51105 22 35 131-72655 24 21 229-30309 36 13
131-22304 10 38 131-51204 22 5 131-72705 8 55 229-30309 38 13
131-22304 24 16 131-51303 24 4 131-72754 8 b4 229-30408 32 6
131-22502 10 13 131-55007 27 15 131-72804 14 56 229-30408 34 7
131-22809 12 24 131-55106 28 17 131-72804 14 59 229-30408 36 7
131-23302 12 39 131-55205 28 18 131-72853 14 55 229-30408 38 7

— 44 —




NUMETRICAL INDEX OF PARTS K|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i B NO e " NO i " __NO ed ' __NO

229-30507 32 3 400-04573 8 44 400-04713 14 52

229-30507 36 3 400-04574 8 58 400-04716 14 37

229-30556 32 2 400-04576 8 16 400-04718 14 38

229-30556 36 2 400-04577 8 18 400-04720 14 39

229-30705 32 4 400-04578 8 19 | 400-04731 20 1

229-30705 34 5 400-04591 10 1 400-04737 26 2

229-30705 36 31 400-04592 10 2 400-04738 26 . 3

229-30705 38 5 400-04593 10 6 400-04739 26 4

229-30804 32 16 400-04594 10 12 400-04740 26 6

229-30804 34 17 400-04595 10 10 400-04741 26 9

229-30804 36 17 400-04596 10 11 400-04743 26 23

229-30804 38 17 400-04597 10 8 400-04746 26 44

229-30903 32 15 400-04599 10 16 400-04747 26 42

229-30903 34 16 400-04600 10 46 400-04748 26 41

229-30903 36 16 400-04601 10 47 400-04749 26 16

229-30903 38 16 400-04603 10 23 400-04750 26 1

229-31000 32 14 | 400-04604 10 14 400-04751 14 41

229-31000 34 15 400-04605 10 24 400-04752 12 84

229-31000 36 15 400-04606 10 15 400-04753 12 85

229-31000 38 15 400-04608 10 25 400-04754 12 21

229-31109 32 13 400-04611 4 55

229-31109 34 14 400-04613 4 56

229-31109 36 14 400-04615 12 86

229-31109 38 14 | 400-04618 12 19

229-31307 32 17 400-04619 1279

229-31307 34 8 400-04620 12 80

229-31307 36 8 400-04621 12 81

229-31307 38 8 400-04622 12 82

229-31406 32 5 400-04623 12 83

229-31406 34 6 400-04625 10 39

229-31406 36 6 400-04627 10 42

229-31406 38 6 400-04629 10 43

229-32800 41 4 | 400-04632 12 50

229-33006 41 12 400-04634 12 54

229-33105 41 5 400-04636 12 51

229-33303 4] 13 400-04638 12 52

236-30007 2 52 400-04640 12 56

236-30007 26 11 400-04643 12 29

236-40006 2 53 400-04645 12 18

400-04646 12 - 40

310-18005 26 13 400-04647 1245

400-04648 10 63

400-04509 4 44 400-04649 10 26

400-04510 4 46 400-04651 10 49

400-04511 4 5 400-04652 10 28

400-04513 4 8 400-04665 15 1

400-04514 4 6 400-04666 15 3

400-04516 21 400-04667 15 4

400-04517 4 12 400-04668 156 5

400-04519 2 41 400-04669 16 48

400-04520 2 42 400-04671 15 10

400-04525 4 19 400-04672 15 11

400-04526 4 20 400-04674 15 12

400-04527 4 23 400-04675 16 49

400-04528 2 56 400-04676 15 42

400-04529 2 b5l 400-04677 16 33

400-04535 6 1 400-04680 156 16

400-04536 6 2 | 400-04681 15 17

400-04540 6 54 | 400-04682 156 40

400-04541 6 16 400-04683 14 15

400-04542 6 55 400-04683 16 46

400-04543 6 9 400-04684 15 44

400-04545 6 19 400-04692 14 67

400-04546 6 20 400-04693 14 68

400-04546 6 53 400-04694 14 69

400-04547 6 22 | 400-04696 14 2

400-04549 6 13 400-04697 14 14

400-04550 6 6 400-04698 14 23

400-04558 8 4 | 400-04699 10 31

400-04559 8 9 400-04699 14 563

400-04561 8 10 400-04701 14 4

400-04563 8§ 11 400-04702 14 5

400-04565 8 12 400-04703 14 6

400-04567 8 13 400-04705 14 10

400-04569 8 14 | 400-04706 14 12

400-04572 8§ 15 400-04707 14 13

— 45—




MEMO

— 46 —




ST O
- T182-8655 RR AR hEIFRETS-2-1 A

TEL. 03-3480-1111(X ) TEL. 03-3430-4001(% 1 ¥ )L 1 )

HELKSD., ZHEBIS
To order or for further

JUKI CORPORATION e

INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q. please contact :

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI

TOKYOQ 182 - 8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3-3430-4001 to 4005

FAX : (81)3-3430—4909 - 4914 . 4984

TELEX : J22967

Copyright (€) 2002 JUKI CORP. KZDA—Y YR PEIHRARDOFELCEETIENHY T,
ABONBABGCER. WETHT & % The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
ERLELET,

XZOA=Y YR ME, 2002588 RECHSUBRTHERLALLOTY,

All rights reserved throughout the world. * This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as ot August 2002.

Printed in Japan






